NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION

AND

NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

Contract Agreement

2006-2007 Through 2008-2009




Table of Contents

ARTICLE |1

Recognition 1-3
ARTICLE 11

Negotiation Procedure 4
ARTICLE 111

Medical Insurance 5

ARTICLE 1V

Grievance Procedure 6-9

ARTICLE V

Rights of Parties 10-12
ARTICLE VI
Employee Rights 13-14

ARTICLE VII
Protection of Employees, Students and

Property 15

ARTICLE VIII

School Calendar 16

ARTICLE 1IX

Salaries 17

ARTICLE X
General Terms and Conditions of Non

Certified Employees

ARTICLE XI

Aides

ARTICLE XII

Custodial/Maintenance/Grounds

ARTICLE X111

School Bus Drivers

ARTICLE XIV

Secretaries/Clerk-Typists

ARTICLE XV

Teachers

ARTICLE XVI

Miscellaneous

ARTICLE XVII
Duration of Agreement

APPENDIX A

Sabbatical Leave

18-23

24-25

26-32

33-36

37-40

41-63

64-66

67

68-72




APPENDIX Bl

Aides Salary Guides 73-75

APPENDIX Bl

Custodial/Maintenance Salary Guides 73-75

APPENDIX Bll

Secretarial/Clerical Salary Guides 76-78

APPENDIX Bll
Bus Driver Guides 76-78

APPENDIX BlllI

Teacher Salary Guides 79

APPENDIX BlV
Teachers’ Guide Placement Formula for

New Hires 80

APPENDIX BV

Advisors’ Salary Guide 81

APPENDIX BV

Coaches’ Salary Guide 82

APPENDIX BVI

Teacher Stipends 83

APPENDIX C

Medical Benefits Description

Index

84-87

88-89







AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this First day of July, 2006 by and between the
NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION, hereinafter called the
"Board,"” and the NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
hereinafter called the "Association."”

WITNESSED THAT:

IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS HEREIN CONTAINED, it is
agreed as follows:

ARTICLE |

RECOGNITION

A. The Board recognizes the Association as the exclusive and sole representative for
collective negotiation concerning the terms and conditions for employees under
contract or on leave as follows:

1. Full-time Employees:
Academic Support Teacher
Alternate High School Teacher
Assistant to the Principal
Athletic Trainer
Child Development Specialists
Classroom Teachers (Regularly employed and teaching not less than

fifteen (15) hours per week)

Coordinator of Gifted and Talented
Guidance Personnel
In-School Suspension Teacher
Language Arts Coordinator
Learning Disability Teacher-Consultants
Math-Science Coordinator
Media Specialists
Nurses
Occupational Therapist
Psychologists
School Counselors
Social Workers
Specialists (Art, Music, Physical Education, Remedial Teachers)
Speech Therapists
Staff Developer
Student Assistance Counselor



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

Attendance Officer

Clerks

Computer/Data Entry Operator
Crew Leaders

Custodian-Drivers

Education Support Professionals
Grounds Personnel

Head Custodian and Shift Leaders
Inventory Control Specialist
Maintenance Personnel

School Custodians

Secretaries

2. Hourly Employees:

a. Aides
Alternate High School Aides
Building Aides
Bus Aides
Clerical Aides
Instructional Aides
Lunchroom/Cafeteria Aides
Water Safety Instructor/Instructional Aide

b. Nurse Clerk

c. Bus Driver

3. Coaches and Advisors
Grade Level and Area Leaders

4. Part-time teaching staff members, regularly employed but working less than
fifteen (15) hours per week but excluding all other employees of the Board, both
certificated and non-certificated.

B. Unless otherwise indicated, the term “employee” when used in this Agreement shall
refer to all employees represented by the Association in the negotiation unit as listed
above. Use of a specific title in any provision of this Agreement shall refer only to
the employees serving in such title.

C. Categories established hereafter by the Board shall be included in the unit upon
approval by the Association and the Board.

D. Whenever a temporary vacancy occurs and the Board hires a replacement, if that
employee’s time of employment exceeds sixty (60) consecutive work days, excluding
incidental absences for sick leave, personal days and/or bereavement days, then
that employee shall receive wage and health benefits appropriate for that category of
employee, effective with the sixty-first work day.



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

E. The Board of Education recognizes the value and the on-going importance of all
sub-groups in the unit (as defined in Article I. A.). In providing their services to the
district, these groups have become indispensable in their roles. Their future in the
North Brunswick schools remains a high priority for the Board.



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE I

NEGOTIATIONS PROCEDURE

The parties agree to comply with the requirements of N.J.S. 34:13-1 et seq.

A. The parties agree to comply with the requirements of the New Jersey Employer-
Employee Relations Act as amended, in a good faith effort to reach agreement.
Such negotiations shall begin not later than November 15" of the calendar year
preceding the calendar year in which this Agreement expires. Any Agreement so
negotiated shall apply to all members of the unit defined in Article I., be reduced to
writing, and shall be subject to ratification by both parties.

B. The first negotiation session shall be only for the following purposes: (1) to establish
ground rules for negotiations; (2) for any formal presentation of a full and complete
written proposal by the Association and to establish dates for submission of the
Board of Education proposal; (3) for discussion of any other matters that either party
wishes to raise.



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE Il

MEDICAL INSURANCE

A. The North Brunswick Township Board of Education for the 2006-07 through 2008-09
school years, will pay for every employee listed in Article 1.LA.1., I.A.2., according to
his/her marital status:

100% of the cost of Horizon Bluecard PPO Medical, Horizon Dental and Horizon
Prescription.

B. Board paid medical benefits as described in (A.) above will be for “employee only”
for the first three (3) years of employment. However, effective 7/1/03, employees
with fewer than three (3) years of employment may purchase the family portion of
the medical benefits by paying 50% of the cost for the family portion through payroll
deduction. Effective July 1, 2004, the employee cost to purchase shall be reduced
to 25%.

C. The Board may, upon reasonable prior notification and consultation with the
Association, substitute other insurance carriers so long as the insurance coverage
provided above are equal to or better than those now provided.

D. Unless specifically stated, employees regularly employed and working less than
twenty (20) hours per week shall not receive any medical insurance.

E. Section 125. The district will offer a section 125 plan and unit employees may
participate in it. The administrative cost shall be borne by the board.

F. Same sex domestic partners, who provide a copy of a valid Certificate of
Domestic Partnership, will be entitled to the same medical, prescription and
dental coverage as provided to spouses of employees covered by this
agreement. It is understood, however, that the tax treatment of domestic
partner benefits is beyond the control of the parties and may be different from
the tax treatment of spousal benefits.



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE IV

GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

A. DEFINITIONS

1. A “grievance” shall mean a complaint in writing by an employee that there has
been a violation, misinterpretation or inequitable application of any of the
provisions of this Agreement; except that the term “grievance” shall not apply to
any matter as to which (a) a method of review is prescribed by law; or (b) the
Board of Education is without authority to act; or (c) a complaint of a non-tenure
employee which arises by reason of his/her not being re-employed; or (d) any
matter which the Public Employees Relations Commission has ruled or has the
power to rule. As used in this definition, the term “employee” shall mean also a
group of employees having the same grievance.

2. An “aggrieved person” is the person or persons claiming the grievance.

3. A “party in interest” is the person or persons claiming the grievance and any
person who might be required to take action or against whom action might be
taken in order to resolve the grievance.

B. PURPOSE

The purpose of this procedure is to resolve, at the lowest possible level, any
grievance presented. Both parties agree that these proceedings will be kept as
informal and confidential as may be appropriate at any level of this procedure. An
aggrieved person shall first discuss the grievance with an immediate supervisor or
principal.

C. RIGHTS OF EMPLOYEES TO REPRESENTATION

Any person in interest shall be assured freedom from restraint, interference,
coercion, discrimination or reprisal due to participation in presenting a grievance.

An employee may designate a representative of the Association or other person of
his/her own choosing to appear with him/her at any step. If a person chooses to
represent himself/herself, the Association shall receive copies of all proceedings
upon their final completion.



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

D. PROCEDURE

1.

Since it is important that grievances be processed as rapidly as possible, the
number of days indicated at each level should be considered as a maximum, and
every effort should be made to expedite the process. The time limits specified
may, however, be extended by mutual agreement.

. In the event a grievance is filed at such time that it cannot be processed through

all the steps in this grievance procedure by the end of the work year, and if left
unresolved until the beginning of the following work year could result in
irreparable harm to a party in interest, the time limits set forth herein shall be
reduced so that the grievance procedure may be exhausted prior to the end of
the work year, or as soon thereafter as is practicable.

It shall be the general practice of all parties in interest to process grievance
procedures during times which do not interfere with assigned duties; provided,
however, in the event it is agreed by the Board or its agent to hold the
proceedings during regular working hours, an employee participating in any level
of the grievance procedure, with any representative of the Board, shall be
released from the assigned duties without loss of salary.

LEVEL ONE

An employee with a grievance may submit it in writing to his/her immediate
supervisor (Principal or Supervisor). Forms for filing grievance and other
necessary documents shall be prepared jointly by the Superintendent or his/her
designee and the Association and given appropriate distribution.

LEVEL TWO

If the aggrieved person has not received a written reply for Level One within five
(5) work days from receipt of the grievance by the immediate supervisor, and/or
is not satisfied with the disposition of his/her grievance, he/she may file a
grievance in writing with the Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee
within five (5) work days after receipt of the written reply or conclusion of the time
in which to provide the written reply, if no reply is forthcoming. The written
grievance shall specify: the facts constituting the grievance; the results of the
previous discussions; the dissatisfaction with any decisions previously rendered.
If such notification is not received within the total ten- (10) workday period, the
grievance shall be considered as waived, and thereafter the grievant shall be
estopped from pursuing said grievance.

LEVEL THREE

If the aggrieved person is not satisfied with the disposition of his/her grievance at
Level Two, or has not received a written reply within ten (10) working days after



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

the grievance was delivered to the Superintendent of Schools or his/her
designee, he/she may within five (5) work days after the decision by the
Superintendent or his/her designee, or fifteen (15) work days after the grievance
was delivered to the Superintendent, whichever is sooner, submit in writing
his/her grievance to the Board. The Board shall hold a hearing and will render a
decision within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of the grievance or after the
hearing, except that every reasonable effort will be made to respond earlier. If
such notification is not received within a fifteen (15) work day period, the
grievance shall be considered waived, and thereafter the grievant shall be
estopped from pursuing said grievance.

7. LEVEL FOUR

a. If the aggrieved person does not accept the disposition of his/her grievance at
Level Three and wishes review by a third party and the grievance pertains
exclusively to violation, misinterpretation, or inequitable application of any of
the provisions of this Agreement, he/she shall notify the Board, through the
Superintendent, within ten (10) workdays of the receipt of the Board’s
decision. An aggrieved person, in order to process his/her grievance beyond
Level Three, must have his/her request for such action accompanied by the
written recommendation of the Association for such action.

b. In order to secure the services of an arbitrator, a request will be made to the
Public Employment Relations Commission to submit a roster of persons
gualified to function as an arbitrator in the dispute in question. The parties
shall then be bound by the Rules and Procedures of the Public Employment
Relations Commission in the selection of an arbitrator.

c. The decision of the arbitrator shall be in writing and shall set forth his/her
findings of fact, reasoning and conclusions on the issues submitted. The
arbitrator shall be without power or authority to make any decisions which
requires the commission of an act by the Board prohibited by or violative of
any law, or which is violative of the terms of this Agreement. As his/her power
is limited to matters involving the application of the terms of this Agreement,
grievances must be resolved within the terms of this Agreement, and the
arbitrator shall have no power to add to or to subtract from or modify any of
the terms herein without specific authority from the parties. The arbitrator
shall not in any case have power to rule on any issue or dispute which is not a
grievable matter under this Article 1V, or so specified under the provisions of
this Agreement. The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding on all
of the parties.

d. The cost of arbitration shall be subject to the following:

1. Each party shall bear the total costs, which it incurs.



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

2. The fee and expense of the arbitrator are the only costs, which shall be
shared equally by the parties.

3. Time lost by any employee for attendance at arbitration hearings shall be
with pay. Arbitration hearings will be after working hours.

8. In no case shall any grievance be permitted that has not been activated within
the twenty (20) work days following the inception of the act or event that alleged
to have given rise to the grievance. This clause is intended to operate as statute
of limitations.

E. LIMITATION

An employee or group of employees shall not have the right to refuse to follow an
administrative direction or Board policy on the grounds that he/she has instituted a
grievance.

F. MISCELLANEOUS
All documents, communications and records dealing with the processing of a

grievance shall be filed in a separate grievance file and shall not be kept in the
personnel file of any of the participants.



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE V

RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES

A. The Board agrees to furnish to the Association, in response to reasonable requests
all available public information concerning district operations as it relates to collective
negotiations, in accordance with Negotiation Procedure, Article Il, Paragraph B.

B. Upon their appointment, the names and addresses of new employees shall be
available to the President of the Association following the regular Board of Education
meeting at which the appointment was made.

C. Whenever any representative of the Association or any employee is mutually
scheduled by the parties to participate during working hours in negotiation,
grievance proceedings, conferences or meetings, he/she shall suffer no loss of pay.

D. Official Association business may be transacted on school property except during
regular working hours, provided that this time shall not interfere with or interrupt
normal operations and with the prior approval of the Principal of the school or
Superintendent. Duty-free lunchtime may be used to transact official Association
business.

E. The Association shall have the right to use school equipment, including typewriters,
other duplicating equipment, computers and all types of audio-visual equipment at
reasonable time, with prior approval of the Principal of the school, provided such
equipment is not in use. The Association shall supply personnel and all materials
and pay for repair or replacement of such equipment incident to such use.

Except for activities listed in its annual calendar supplied to the Superintendent, the
Association shall apply for use of building facilities in the same manner as other
community organizations, without charge to the Association.

F. The Board agrees to furnish to the Association ten (10) copies of the minutes of all
public Board meetings, and new policies affecting the members of this unit, for
posting in the employees lounge in each building and the Association files.

G. The Association may purchase and have installed by the Board, a bulletin board for
its exclusive use in the employee lounge.

H. The rights and privileges granted to the Association by this Agreement as exclusive
representative of the employees are not intended by the parties to be granted to any

10



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

other organization representing any employees in the unit in connection with terms
and conditions of employment.

I. The Association may install and maintain a telephone for use by the Association
President. The expenses associated with this telephone shall be borne by the
Association, and the telephone’s location must be approved by the Superintendent.
The installation shall be at the home school of the Association President.

J. The Board of Education, subject only to the express written provisions of this
Agreement , reserves to itself all rights and responsibilities of management of the
School District and full jurisdiction and authority to make and revise policy, rules,
regulations and practices in furtherance thereof. By way of illustration and not by
way of limitation of the rights and responsibilities reserved to the Board, are the
rights to select and direct employees of the school district; to hire, assign, promote,
transfer and retain employees covered by this Agreement within the school district,
or to suspend, demote, discharge, or take other disciplinary action against
employees; to relieve employees from duties because of lack of work or for other
legitimate reasons; to maintain the thoroughness and efficiency of the school district
operations entrusted to it; to determine the methods, means and personnel by which
school district operations are to be conducted; to introduce new or improved
methods and facilities; to contract out for such goods and services as may be
permitted by law; and to take whatever other actions may be necessary to
accomplish the mission of the school district in any situation. In exercising the
foregoing rights, the Board shall not violate any other provision of this Agreement.

K. The Board and the Association agree to hold at least one (1) conference each year
with the Executive Council, the Board of Education, and representation from the
Superintendent’s Office, to discuss concerns of the district.

L. The Board agrees that the Association President shall have released time as
follows:

1. If a high school or middle school teacher, the teacher shall not be assigned more
than three (3) teaching periods and shall not have any non-teaching duties,
except that he/she will cover a homeroom if assigned a period with a homeroom;

2. If an elementary school teacher, the teacher shall have a 3/5 teaching
assignment and shall not have any non-teaching duties and, if possible, the
preparation period will be scheduled immediately adjacent to the lunch period.
To accommodate these scheduling requirements, the teacher may need to be
reassigned.

3. If a non-certified employee, that employee shall have a 3/5 work load. That
employee may need to be reassigned to accommodate the 3/5 work load.

11



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

4. For the term of this Agreement, the President of the Association shall have no
teaching or non-teaching duties, but will be present for Association duties during
the regular work day/work year. The Board will pay full salary and benefits, but
will be reimbursed by the NBTEA for one-half (1/2) of the President’s full salary.

This paragraph will expire on June 30, 2009.

12



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE VI

EMPLOYEE RIGHTS

A. In accordance with N. J. S. 34:I13A-1 et seq., and other applicable laws, it is hereby
agreed that every employee shall have the rights freely to organize, join, or refuse to
join and support the Association and its affiliates for the purpose of engaging in
collective negotiations and other concerned activities for mutual aid and protection.
As a duly selected body exercising governmental power under order of law of the
State of New Jersey, the Board undertakes and agrees that it shall not directly or
indirectly discourage or deprive or coerce any employee in the enjoyment of any
rights conferred by Chapter 123, Public Laws of 1974, or other laws of New Jersey
or the Constitutions of New Jersey and the United States; that it shall not
discriminate against any employees with respect to hours, wages or any terms or
conditions of employment by reason of his/her membership or non-membership in
the Association and its affiliates, his/her participating in any lawful activities of the
Board, or his/her institution of any grievance, complaint or proceeding under this
Agreement or otherwise with respect to any terms or conditions of employment.

B. Any criticism by a supervisor, administrator or Board member of an employee
without justifiable, substantive reasons shall be made in confidence and not in the
presence of students, parents or at public meetings.

C. 1. An employee shall be entitled to have a representative of the Association present
at an interview with the Board or its representative if there exists reasonable grounds
to conclude that discipline will directly result as the result of the interview. The non-
availability of Association representation shall not serve as a reason to unduly delay
the interview. These representational rights shall not apply to general or informal
discussions or individual performance and evaluation.

2. No employee shall be prevented from wearing pins or other identification of
membership in the Association or its affiliates.

D. No employee shall be disciplined, receive a written reprimand or recorded verbal
reprimand, or be reduced in rank or compensation without just cause. No employee
with three or more years of continuous employment can be discharged or not have
his/her contract renewed without just cause. Grievances regarding the above shall
be subject to binding arbitration, except where precluded by alternate appeal
procedures.

13



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

E. SECRETARIES

Nothing contained herein shall be construed to deny or restrict to any secretary such
rights as she/he may have under New Jersey School Laws or other applicable laws
and regulations. The rights granted to secretaries hereunder shall be deemed to be
in addition to those provided elsewhere.

14



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE VII

PROTECTION OF EMPLOYEES AND PROPERTY

A. Employees shall not be required to work under unsafe or hazardous conditions.
Such conditions shall be referred immediately to the Supervisor/Principal for
appropriate action.

B. 1. The Board shall give full support, including legal and other assistance, for any
assault upon the member while acting in the discharge of his/her duties.

C. 1. Employees shall immediately report in writing cases of assault suffered by them
in connection with their employment to their Supervisor/Principal.

2. Such notification shall be immediately forwarded to the Superintendent who shall
comply with any reasonable request from the member for information in the
possession of the Superintendent relating to the incident or the persons involved,
and shall act in appropriate ways as liaison between the member, the police and
the courts.

D. Subject to prior approval by the Board and pursuant to Worker's Compensation
Laws of New Jersey, the Board shall reimburse a member for the cost of medical,
surgical or hospital services (less the amount of any insurance reimbursement)
incurred as the result of any injury sustained in the course of his/her employment.

15



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE VIII

SCHOOL CALENDAR

A. The Board of Education shall determine the school calendar after consultation with
the Association. Such consultation shall begin no later than January 15 of the prior
school year. In addition, the Board will consult with the Association concerning its
views on calendars for the two school years beyond the next school year.

B. The closing of schools shall be the prerogative of the Superintendent of Schools.

C. Changes in the School Calendar, to accommodate make-up days, shall be made
after consultation with the Association.

D. 1. The school calendar will contain 185 scheduled staff days and 180 scheduled
student days. The additional staff day added effective July 1, 2006 shall be for
professional development and shall be scheduled between Labor Day and the
first day of school for students. Days lost due to inclement weather or other
emergencies shall be made up in accordance with paragraph C above.

2. New staff may be required to attend up to five (5) additional orientation days in
August and/or September.

E. 1. Middle school guidance counselors may be required to work up to two (2)
additional days immediately after the last teacher work day in the school year
and up to five (5) work days immediately before teachers report the next school
year.

2. High school guidance counselors may be required to work up to nine (9)
additional days between the last teacher work day in the school year and the day
on which teachers report the next school year. The placement of said days shall
be mutually agreed upon by the guidance counselor and the building principal.

3. Guidance counselors shall be paid at a per diem rate for each day worked. Such

compensation will be pensionable. Notice of days shall be provided to the
guidance counselor by May 15™.

16



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE IX

SALARIES

A. The base salaries of all employees are set forth in Appendix B | through Appendix B
V, which are attached hereto and made a part thereof.

B. All employees may individually elect to have equal dollar amounts each month
deducted from their pay and deposited with the Southern Middlesex County
Teachers Credit Union.

C. Employees listed in Article I.LA.1., [.A.2.a, and I.A.4. shall be paid on the fifteenth (15)
and thirtieth (30) day of each month. When a payday falls during a holiday, vacation
or weekend, employees shall receive their paychecks on the last working day.

D. Anyone wishing to have payroll deductions for Savings Bonds must contact the
Business Office.

E. ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION: Additional authorization for dues deduction may be
received after August 1%, under rules established by the State Board of Education.

F. Tax shelter Annuity distribution shall be made following each pay period as
described in C. above.

17



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE X

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF
EMPLOYMENT FOR
NON-CERTIFIED EMPLOYEES

The following provisions shall be generally applicable to all non-certified members of the
Association except as otherwise indicated below:

A. TEMPORARY LEAVE OF ABSENCE: This policy shall cover brief absences not
chargeable to sick leave or for professional reasons directly beneficial to the school
system.

1. a) An allowance of up to five (5) consecutive working days or seven (7)
consecutive calendar days, whichever is less, shall be granted for death in
the immediate family.

DEFINITION: Immediate family shall include: Husband, wife, mother, father,
mother-in-law, father-in-law, child, sister, brother, grandfather, grandmother,
grandchild, stepmother or stepfather, son-in-law, and daughter-in-law or
anyone making his or her home with the family or anyone whom actually
stands in the position of a member of the immediate family to the employee.
Additional time beyond these days may be taken against unused personal
leave provided below.

b) An allowance of 1 day shall be granted for the death of an aunt, uncle, sister-
in-law, brother-in-law, niece, or nephew.

2. An allowance of up to three (3) personal leave days during the school year shall
be permitted with prior approval by the Business Administrator.

Requests for personal leave shall be submitted at least two (2) full working
days in advance of the date of personal leave. The Business Administrator will
have the right to waive this time requirement in case of emergency.

Requests for personal leave shall not be granted on days preceding or

following a school holiday, or on consecutive workdays except in case of
emergency.

18



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

Unused personal leave days shall be credited as sick days at the end of the
school year in accordance with the Board’s Staff Attendance Plan and shall be
eligible for the reimbursement provided by Paragraph “B” below as sick leave
days. When an employee is absent for one-half day or less, he/she shall be
assessed one-half of a personal leave day.

B. Upon retirement to a State retirement system, under a pay status, excluding
deferred retirement, non-certified employees with ten (10) or more years of service
in the North Brunswick Township School District will receive payment for each
accumulated sick day upon date of retirement at ¥ the daily rate of pay. Upon
resignation in good standing, non-certified employees with fifteen (15) or more years
of service in the District, will receive payment for each accumulated sick day upon
date of resignation at 1/8 the daily rate of pay.

Upon the death of an active employee, unused sick leave reimbursement (as
defined for retirees) shall be paid to the estate of the deceased.

If written notice of retirement is received by the District before the February 1
preceding a retirement which will take effect from the next July 1% through June 30™,
the payment under this section shall be made within 30 days of the official date of
retirement. However, at the employee’s option, said payment may be deferred to
the January 1% following the official date of retirement or to the second July 1%
following the official date of retirement.

If written notice of retirement is received by the District after February 1 preceding a
retirement which will take effect from the next July 1% through June 30", the
payment under this section shall be made in the July of the budget year following the
year in which the official date of retirement occurs.

If the February 1 date was not met but the employee is required to make a decision
to retire due to illness or disability, the employee’s payment will be treated as if
he/she had complied with the February 1% date.

In any event, no employee shall receive his/her payment more than one (1) calendar
year later than the date of retirement.

Upon retirement, the Board will allow any payment due for unused sick days
to be deposited into an employee’s 401(k), 403(b) or similar account, subject
to IRS rules and regulations.

C. 1. Evaluations for all non-certified employees shall be completed prior to June 1% of
each year.

2. Each staff member shall be evaluated and given a copy of the written evaluation

report before the conference to discuss it. No such report shall be submitted to
the Central Office or placed in the file without the staff member’'s knowledge.

19



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

The staff member shall be required to sign the completed form indicating whether
there is agreement or disagreement and may add an addendum.

3. A staff member shall have the right, upon request, to review the contents of their
personnel file in the presence of the Business Administrator or his/her designee.

D. During July and August, openings will be posted on the District web site and a copy
will be mailed to each of the designated building representatives. A notice, prepared
by the NBTEA will be provided to each employee at the time of his/her last paycheck
indicating how postings during July and August will be made available to them.

E. Professional Development

1. Tuition Reimbursement - Non-certified employees shall be eligible for
reimbursement of up to $1,200 (2006-07), $1,275 (2007-08) and $1,350 (2008-
09) for tuition costs for courses directly related to any position covered in the
Recognition Article. Such courses shall have prior approval of the Assistant
Superintendent for Business or his/her designee, submitted in writing. Official
transcripts will be required, and a passing grade must be received.

2. There may be at least one workshop per year per non-certified sub-group at
which attendance is voluntary if held outside the workday. If the workshop is
held during the regular workday for the employee, he/she shall receive no
additional pay. If the workshop is held outside of the employee’s regular hours,
he/she shall be paid at his/her regular hourly rate or non-certified employees who
attend training outside of regular hours, as approved by the Superintendent or
his/her designee, will receive compensatory time for each hour of training. The
Local Professional Development Committee shall review possible inclusive
training topics for non-certified support staff.

F. Holidays for 12-month Personnel

1. Fifteen (15) paid holidays shall be granted, except when Christmas Eve falls on
a weekday; then there shall be sixteen (16) paid holidays in that year.

2. 12-month secretaries and custodians shall receive two (2) N.J.E.A. convention
days, without loss of pay, but subject to the following:

a. valid proof of attendance must be presented to the Business Administrator
b. custodians requesting approval to attend either or both of the two N.J.E.A.

convention days must submit a request to the Business Administrator at least
fifteen (15) days prior to the convention date.

20



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

The Business Administrator will inform the custodial employees between the
dates of October 15 and October 31,whether or not the regular operations
of the district preclude their convention attendance.

G. Seniority. (RIF and Recall of Non-Certified Staff)

1. In the event of a reduction in force of a non-certificated employee(s), seniority will
be utilized for reduction in force and re-call purposes provided the non-
certificated employee(s) has five continuous years of service in the District and
one year of service in the particular sub-category within the title. Such re-call
rights will be in effect for up to two years after the reduction in force.

2. The occupant of the Computer/Data Entry Operator position as of December 16,
1993, shall have seniority rights over secretaries with fewer years of service in
the District in the event of any reduction in force.

H. There shall be an orientation program held for new support staff unit members on an
as-needed basis. The Association shall be consulted with regards to program
content.

I. All employees shall be excused from work while serving on jury duty, regardless of
assigned hours.

J. Any paid leave set forth in this Agreement, such as sick leave or personal leave,
which is used by an employee for a reason covered by state and/or federal family
leave acts, shall be in addition to leave available under those acts.

K. There will be early closings on the day before Thanksgiving, the day before Winter
Recess and the day before Spring Recess.

L. Transfers

1. Notice of involuntary transfer or reassignment shall be given to employees as
soon as practicable.

2. An involuntary transfer or reassignment shall be made only after a meeting
between the employee involved and the Superintendent or his/her designee.

M. Maternity/child care leave, without pay, shall be granted to all tenured employees on
the secretarial staff and clerical staff, and to all other non-certified staff with three (3)
or more years of continuous employment, upon request.

1. The employee shall submit a request for maternity/child care leave to the
Business Administrator, in writing, at least 90 days prior to the date the employee
wishes the leave to commence. The employee shall submit to the Business
Administrator, in writing, confirmation of the date of request 30 days prior to

21



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

return. Such leave can be terminated earlier upon the request of the employee,
with the approval of the Business Administrator.

The commencement date of the maternity/child care leave shall be determined
by taking into account the needs of the district and the physical ability of the
employee.

Maternity/child care leave may be granted for a period of up to one (1) full year,
12 months.

All medical and hospital insurance benefits may be continued at the employee’s
expense at the group rate during maternity/child care leave.

Any employee, upon returning from maternity/child care leave, shall assume the
same job classification in the system without the benefit of experience increment
credit for the time of said leave.

Any maternity/child care leave taken under the terms of this Agreement shall be
in addition to the employee’s entitlement to leave under Federal and State laws
governing family and/or medical leave.

N. Attendance Incentive (This provision shall expire on June 30, 2009.)

1.

Perfect Attendance. Full-time employees achieving perfect attendance in
any school year during this Agreement shall be compensated at $300 for 10
month and $360 for 12 month employees. Perfect attendance means no
time off, with the exception of professional time, bereavement leave, jury
service, and approved vacation absences.

Exemplary _Attendance. Full-time employees achieving exemplary
attendance in any school year during this Agreement shall be
compensated at $200 for 10 month and $240 for 12 month employees.
Exemplary attendance means not more than two (2) full or partial days off,
with the exception of professional time, bereavement leave, jury service,
and approved vacation absences.

The payment will be prorated for employees who work less than a full
school year; however, an employee must be employed for at least one-half
of the school year to be eligible.

An employee who leaves before the end of the school year will not be
eligible for payment.

Each employee shall be given a written accounting of accumulated sick

leave days no later than September 30 of each year. Employees will be
responsible for reporting possible errors in the written accounting to the

22



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

Business Office by November 30. After that date, the written accounting
shall be final and deemed correct.

23



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE XI

AIDES

A. SICK DAYS

Unit members shall receive eleven (11) sick days per school year. Unused sick
days from each school year shall be cumulative. When an aide is absent due to
illness for one-half day or less, he/she shall be assessed one-half of a sick day.

B. Aides shall receive a full day’s pay for all scheduled hours regardless of delayed
opening or emergency closing.

C. When an opening occurs for a Building Aide, it will be posted internally. Current staff
shall be given prime consideration for vacancies and new positions. When
gualifications are equal, seniority rights shall be honored in the selection of a
candidate.

D. A fifteen (15) minute paid break daily shall be provided for all aides working four (4)
or more consecutive hours as per State law.

E. For payroll reporting purposes, Aides compensation shall be based on the number of
scheduled student days multiplied by the daily rate and divided into twenty (20)
equal installments.

G. Uniforms are to be provided to district building aides before the first day of school.

H. Aides shall be required to attend orientation on the day preceding the opening of
school and shall be compensated at their daily rate of pay. Aides will be provided
reasonable advance notice of the orientation date.

I. Aides shall receive their regular hourly rate of pay for each hour of approved in-
district staff development, up to a maximum of 12 hours per year.

J. The Board agrees to make a reasonable effort to notify aides in writing before
the end of the school year whether or not they will be offered a position for the
next school year.

K. A properly certificated aide who takes over the class of a pre-school

handicapped teacher for the entire school year, in order to allow that teacher
to have a duty-free lunch, will be paid at one-seventh of the rate for a long-

24



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

term substitute teacher (in addition to his/her regular rate of pay) for time
spent covering that lunch period.

L. A properly certificated aide who acts as a substitute teacher when the regular
teacher is out of the classroom (but not for an entire school year as set forth
above), will be paid at the hourly rate for a daily substitute teacher (instead of
at his/her regular rate of pay) for the time the aide serves as a substitute
teacher.

M. Any classroom support aide with a county substitute certificate shall receive
$2.00 per hour more than specified in the salary schedule.

N. Any building aide with at least five (5) years service in the District may be
eligible for appointment to senior building aide. Criteria for appointment shall
be established by the Board after review and recommendation by a joint
committee. The additional differential for this position can be found in
Appendix B.

25



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE XIllI

CUSTODIAL/MAINTENANCE/GROUNDS
PERSONNEL

Reference to "custodial employee” shall hereafter refer to all grounds persons,
maintenance persons and custodians. The use of a specific title shall refer to that
position only.

A. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT
1. Work Week

The standard workweek for all daytime custodial employees of the Association
shall be based on a forty-(40) hour week consisting of five (5) eight-hour days.
Shift assignments will be arranged according to the needs and demands of each
school. The standard work week for custodial employees assigned to the second
shift shall be based on a thirty-seven and one-half (37 1/2) hour week.

During the academic year (September 1 through June 30), all custodial
employees shall receive one fifteen (15) minute break in the morning and a
forty-five (45) minute lunch. During the summer (July 1 through August
31), all custodial employees shall receive two fifteen (15) minute breaks and a
thirty (30) minute lunch daily as scheduled by the Supervisor of Buildings and
Grounds.

Custodians shall be allowed to leave the building during their meal period with
the permission of the building principal or his/her designee. If the custodian’s
meal is interrupted by an emergency, he/she shall be permitted to make up the
equivalent time as soon as possible on that day. (Previously in Article XII,
A.11)

2. Summer Hours
During the above period when school is not in session, all custodial employees of
the Association will report to their assigned schools at 7:00 A.M. and be

dismissed at 3:30 P.M., with a half hour lunch, unless otherwise notified by the
Business Administrator.

26



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

3. Snow Days

When schools are closed because of a snowfall, all custodial employees will
report to their assigned building by 7:30 A.M. for snow removal.

In the event there is a snowfall and schools are open, day custodians are to
report at 6:00 A.M. to clear snow from entrances, etc.

4. Weekend Security Check

The head custodian is responsible for his/her building seven (7) days a week and
will conduct a security check on Saturday and Sunday.

5. Probationary Period

All custodial employees hired or who change job titles will receive a contract and
the benefits listed below immediately. The contract will contain a provision for a
one-(1) day notice of termination by either party for a period of 90 days. After the
completion of the 90-day period, the termination clause will be 30 days' notice by
either party.

In the event of termination, employees who have changed job title will be allowed
to transfer back as soon as practicable to their previously held job title if they are
otherwise in good standing.

Any employee placed on probation as of July 1 or hired between July 2 and
September 2, shall be on probation until November 30, but in no event shall an
employee's probationary period be less than ninety (90) days from the date
employment commences.

At the completion of the 90 day period, the custodial member of the Association
will be eligible for the Uniform and Safety Equipment Benefits as applicable.

6. Boiler License
Each custodial employee of the Association shall obtain a license as directed by
the Business Administrator and at the expense of the Board of Education.
Custodians attending boiler license school will do so without loss of pay, provided
they comply with reasonable travel time allowances as established by the
Administration. Such travel shall be eligible for mileage reimbursement.

7. License - Maintenance

The Board of Education will pay the license fee for licensed maintenance
personnel if the license is a requirement of the position.

27



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

8.

9.

Head custodians shall be guaranteed a total of one (1) hour per day for duty free
lunch.

Differential Classification

Any custodial employee who is required to perform the duties of a head
custodian, shift leader, or maintenance personnel for a period of fifteen (15)
consecutive days or more, shall be paid the differential retroactive to the first day
of the person's assignment in that position.

10. Service Credit

A custodial employee appointed by the Board of Education between the dates of
July 1 through December 31, will be granted one (1) year's service credit at
completion of that fiscal year for both salary and longevity purposes.

11. Overtime

Overtime will be offered on an equal basis to all custodial employees when the
need arises as determined by the Business Administrator.

The terms of this section apply whether overtime is provided in the form of pay or
compensatory time off.

Overtime will be paid at the rate of time and a half (1 1/2) for all hours worked
over eight (8) hours in the workday. The workweek consists of eight (8) hours
per day, five (5) days per week.

The minimum overtime during the regular workweek will be one (1) hour.
Overtime assignments on weekends will be compensated at a four-(4) hour
minimum.

The Board agrees that it will continue to attempt to notify custodians as soon as
possible concerning possible overtime assignments. The Association recognizes
that it is incumbent upon custodial, maintenance and grounds personnel to notify
the administration as soon as they know they will be absent.

Emergency Call Outs

a. If the duration of the call out is greater than one (1) hour (excluding travel time
to and from the building) after working hours during the regular workweek and
weekends, compensation will be at a four hour minimum at time and a half
per hour.

b. Call outs of one (1) hour duration or less (excluding travel time to and from the
building) after working hours during the regular work week and weekends, will
be compensated at a four hour minimum at the regular hourly rate.

28



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

There shall be a $10.00 meal allowance for employees plowing or shoveling
snow for more than four hours after a regular eight-hour shift.

Overtime assignments on Sundays and holidays will be compensated at double
time for any hours worked.

B. Benefits

1. Sick Days - twelve (12) days, cumulative. When an employee is absent due
to illness for one-half day or less, he/she shall be assessed one-half of a sick
day.

2. Vacations

Employment date for vacation purposes will be retroactive to the first day of
employment, providing the employee receives an annual contract upon
completion of the probationary period.

Full years of employment are based on school year starting September 1 and
ending June 30.

All custodial employees shall be entitled to the following vacation schedule:

0 - 11 months employment - one (1) day upon completion of each month of
employment until June 30, but not exceeding 10 days during the first school
year. Employees must work to June 30 before becoming eligible for this
vacation time.

Completion of:

1-4 full years of employment 10 working days
5-10 " " " 15 " "
11th year " " 16 " "
12th year " " 17 " "
13thyear " " 18 " "
14th year " " 19 " "
15th year " " 20 " "
20th year " " 22 " "

Custodial employees other than 0 - 11 months will be entitled to a prorated
vacation period should they leave during the school year.

Vacation time may be taken from July 1 to June 30 for vacation earned the

previous school year upon approval of the Business Administrator.
Custodians who are unable to take vacation time during the prescribed

29



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

vacation calendar year due to an extended illness or time spent on Worker’s
Compensation shall be permitted to carry those days over to the next year.

Scheduled vacation times shall be determined on a district-wide seniority
basis. Vacation selection forms shall be distributed to the employee no later
than March 30th for the upcoming vacation year.

Choices, if any, shall be returned to the Business Administrator no later than
April 30th. The Business Administrator shall notify employees of their
vacation schedule no later than May 30th. The foregoing is based upon
standard budget submission/approval dates for purposes of determining the
status of planned projects.

Effective July 1st 2007, vacation time shall not be permitted during the
last five (5) working days of August and/or the first five (5) working days
of September.

3. Uniform, Tools and Safety Equipment

a.

The Board of Education will furnish each employee with five (5) complete sets
of uniforms, and it is each person’s responsibility to see that the uniforms are
laundered and neat in appearance and worn on their job. Twice yearly, worn
out uniforms will be replaced on or before September 1. Custodians shall be
permitted to wear shorts during July and August and on any day when school
is closed to students.

Maintenance, grounds, and custodial personnel will be furnished with one (1)
set of foul weather gear.

All maintenance and grounds employees will be furnished with one (1) heavy
jacket, one (1) pair of heavy gloves, one (1) safety helmet, and one (1) pair of
safety goggles. The gloves and jackets will also be replaced on an as
needed basis.

The Board shall provide one (1) pair of shoes annually in the following
categories: work shoes for custodians (board maximum $88); safety shoes
for maintenance and grounds personnel (board maximum $110). Work
shoes and safety shoes must be worn by appropriate employees during
working hours. Grounds personnel shall be provided one additional pair of
safety shoes (two pair annually).

During the term of the contract, the Board shall provide one (1) pair of
insulated gloves to custodians.

30



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

f.  Each maintenance employee shall be furnished with a complete set of hand
tools. Maintenance employees will use only Board of Education tools. The
Board will furnish replacements for worn out or broken tools.

g. The Board will supply a winter jacket and winter hat to each custodian who is
assigned or will be assigned to work outside.

4. Promotions.
a. Senior Groundskeeper
Any groundskeeper with at least five (5) years service in the District shall be
eligible for appointment to senior groundskeeper. (Criteria for appointment
shall be established by the Board after review and recommendation by a joint
committee. The additional differential for this position, which shall be added
to Appendix B I, shall be $400.)
5. Qualification of Maintenance Personnel
Any maintenance employee appointed after July 1, 1977, shall be required to
present proof of his/her skills or competencies in the trades by means of a
license in that skill, union card, or qualified references. The area of skill will be
outlined at the time the position is open.
6. Tenure - None (See Seniority - RIF/Recall)
7. Transfers

a. All requests for transfers from one building to another, or to the maintenance
crew, must be in writing to the Business Administrator.

b. Notice of involuntary transfer or reassignment shall be given to employees as
soon as practicable.

c. An involuntary transfer or reassignment shall be made only after a meeting
between the employee involved and the Business Administrator

d. Within two (2) weeks of the decision on the appointment, the Business
Administrator shall notify applicants in writing as to the disposition of the
application.

8. Miscellaneous

a. Attendance at required workshop sessions shall not be compulsory during an
employee's approved vacation time.

31



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

b. Copies of this agreement shall be presented to all custodial employees and to
each new employee in this classification hired by the Business Administrator.

32



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE Xl

SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS

A. All members of the unit shall submit their time sheet on the 15" and 30" of the
month.

B. Pay for service of vehicles at service stations, for gassing up at the municipal
garage, for getting vehicles washed, for taking vehicles for inspection and for any
other approved services shall be paid on an extra-time basis. Such extra time is
to be submitted on the bi-monthly time sheet with an explanation of same.

C. It is the obligation of each driver to inform his/her immediate supervisor one
month in advance of the expiration of his/her New Jersey School Bus Drivers
License.

D. The Board of Education will bear the expense for the yearly physical examination
and license cost.

E. All drivers hired or who change job titles will receive a contract and the benefits.
The contract will contain a provision for a one (1) day notice of termination by
either party for a period of 90 days. After the completion of the 90-day period,
the termination clause will be 30 days notice by either party.

In the event of termination, employees who have changed job title will be allowed
to transfer back as soon as practicable to their previously held job title if they are
otherwise in good standing.

At the completion of the 90 day period, the bus drivers of the Association will be
eligible for the uniform benefits as applicable.

F. Snow Days
On snow days, the Supervisor of Transportation will advise all drivers of school
closings. Should a driver report to work before official notice (radio or
supervisor), two (2) hour guarantee will be paid.

G. Uniforms

1. The Board of Education will furnish each employee with five (5) shirts
annually. Worn out shirts will be replaced on or before September 1.

33



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

@)

2. The Board shall provide one (1) pair of shoes annually for each member at a
maximum cost of $88.

3. During the term of the contract, the Board shall provide one (1) pair of
insulated gloves to each driver.

4. Winter jackets and sweatshirts will be provided every three (3) years.

. Eleven (11) sick days per year, cumulative.

Three (3) personal leave days per year.

Health benefits per N.B.T.E.A. district employees.

Each driver, when employed by the district and assigned a summer route, may
utilize up to a maximum of three (3) days (personal and/or sick) during their

summer schedule from their available days per contract.

The Board will pay the license fee and all other fees associated with the
requirements of this position.

. The Board shall compensate drivers at their hourly rate for any court time that is

associated with the duties of a bus driver, i.e., witness to motor vehicle
infractions. This paragraph shall not apply to accidents or incidents that were the
fault of the bus driver.

. A Transportation employee appointed by the Board of Education between the

dates of July 1 through December 31 will be granted one (1) year’s service credit
at completion of that fiscal year for both salary and longevity purposes.

1. Summer routes and weekend runs will be distributed on a seniority basis.
The most senior driver will be offered any additional work first and then each
succeeding driver will be offered any additional work in seniority order
(rotational basis) until additional work has been offered to all drivers. After all
drivers have been offered work, the offer will return to the most senior driver
and the process will repeat.

2. Drivers who decline additional work shall not be entitled to another offer of
additional work until they return to the top of the rotation.

3. Summer bus driving assignments, when required, will be allocated by
the Supervisor of Transportation on the basis of seniority. Payment for
summer work will be at the driver's/ivan attendant’s proper step on the
salary guide for the upcoming school year.

4. If adriver’s run continues into the summer, he/she will have the right to
continue that run.

34



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

P. Overtime:

1. Overtime will be offered on an equal basis to all drivers when the need arises.
Overtime will be paid at the rate of time and a half (1% for all hours worked
over eight (8) hours in the workday.

2. Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and New Year’'s Day shall be paid holidays
for drivers.

3. Overtime assignments on holidays (Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Eve Day,
Christmas Day and New Year’'s Day, Good Friday and Memorial Day) will be
compensated at double time (2x) for all hours worked.

Q. New runs and permanent vacancies will be filled throughout the year based
upon the seniority of qualified bidders.

R. Temporary vacancies will be posted as such, and the successful bidder will
have no reassignment rights once the temporary assignment ends.

S. Updated driver seniority lists shall be maintained and posted by the
Supervisor of Transportation and made available for review. These lists
will contain the following information:

1. One list shall consist of all night and weekend drivers.

2. The second list will consist of all regular drivers on the seniority list
who are available between the hours of 9:15 AM and 2:15 PM.

T. All full year runs and pick runs will be allotted by seniority prior to the start
of the school year. Changes in pick runs and full year runs after November
30 will be at the discretion of the Transportation Supervisor.

U. Once a driver has been assigned a trip, he/she will not be assigned extra
work until the list has been run through and his/her name has come to the
top again. If the driver cannot run the trip, he/she shall notify the
Supervisor of Transportation at least 48 hours prior to the trip (except in
the event of an emergency) in order that the Supervisor may offer the trip
to the next driver on the list.

V. Whenever possible, the Supervisor of Transportation will advise a driver(s)
of a field trip at least twenty-four (24) hours in advance.

W. The Supervisor of Transportation will select driver trainers, who will be

paid a stipend of $1.50 per hour, in addition to the driver’s regular hourly
rate, for time spent as a driver trainer.

35



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

X. Full-time drivers will be offered at least five (5) hours of work per day.

36



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE XIV

SECRETARIES/CLERK-TYPISTS

A. RECLASSIFICATION

1.

Whenever a clerical employee shall be reclassified due to an opening in the
system, the salary shall be adjusted accordingly, but in no event shall the
employee be penalized salary wise through reclassification, but subsequent
salary negotiations will be based on the newly assigned category.

B. LEAVES

Any full-time staff member shall have without loss of pay:

1.

4.

Twelve (12) sick leave days per year. When an employee is absent due to
illness for one-half day or less, he/she shall be assessed one-half of a sick day.
Ten month employees shall receive eleven (11) sick leave days per year.

Inclement Weather - If schools are closed by the Board of Education for
inclement weather, all offices will be closed.

Subject to the prior approval of the Business Administrator to attend workshops,
seminars, conferences, and in-service training sessions, the Board agrees to pay
full, reasonable expenses, including fees, meals, lodging, and/or transportation
incurred for same. Such requests for reimbursement shall be documented.

At the high school, mutually acceptable vacation schedules will be formulated so
that 12 month high school secretarial staff will follow the school calendar. It is
recognized that District needs may require the Administration to request that a
given secretary/secretaries work on a day(s) outside the school calendar.
Should such secretary/secretaries be available, compensatory time will be
provided. The parties will coordinate efforts so as to satisfy District needs. To
this end, a sub-committee will annually review the program to discuss problem
areas. The differential of .0553% for 12-month personnel involved shall be
suspended.

37



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

C. EXTENDED LEAVES OF ABSENCE

1. A leave of absence, without pay, for one (1) year may be granted at the
discretion of the Board of Education to a tenured staff member for the purpose of
caring for a sick member of the immediate family, as defined in Article X, A.1.
Additional leave may be granted at the recommendation of the Superintendent or
his/her designee and the discretion of the Board of Education.

2. Other leaves of absence, without pay, may be granted at the sole discretion of
the Board.

3. All benefits accumulated in North Brunswick Township, excluding salary to which
a staff member was entitled at the time the leave of absence commenced,
including unused accumulated sick leave, shall be restored upon the staff
members’ return from the granted leave of absence.

4. All extensions or renewals of leaves shall be applied for, in writing, and the reply
shall be in writing.

D. VACATION
1. The vacation entitlement for 12 month full-time employees shall be:

Completion of: 0-12 months - after the first three months of the school year, one
day per month be granted as vacation time, for each full month worked

1-4 years employment 10 working days
5-10 * “ 5 “
11 ¢ ¢ 16 “ “
12 - “ 17 “
13 “ 18 - “
14 ¢ “ 19 “
15 “ 20 “
20 * “ 22 “

2. The vacation entitlement for 12 month part-time clerical employees shall be a
prorated portion of the 12 month full-time clerical employees’ vacation, based on
the hours worked per day as compared to a full seven (7) hour work day.

3. There is no vacation entitlement for 10-month full-time clerical employees. They
are not required to work on days when school is not in session, except for the
complete months of June and September.

4. When an employee transfers from a ten-(10) month position to a twelve-(12)

month position, the employee shall receive credit for half of the years worked as
a ten-month employee towards vacation as a twelve-(12) month employee.

38



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

5. All vacation time must be approved in advance by the immediate supervisor

Effective July 1%, 2007, vacation time shall not be permitted during the
last five (5) working days of August and/or the first five (5) working days
of September.

E. HOURS

1.

All 12 month clerical employees to work six (6) hours per day during the months
of July and August. The district has the right to schedule its summer staff at the
Board Office for six consecutive hours of work (exclusive of lunch) between the
hours of 7:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m.

The Board shall be able to schedule one secretary in the High School to start at
7:30 a.m. and one to stop at 4:30 p.m. in order to keep the office open from 7:30
a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Similarly, the Computer Center may be staffed from 7:30 a.m.
to 5:00 p.m. The Board shall notify an employee two weeks before changing the
hours of work. Effective with the first teacher work day, the secretarial schedule
at the high school may begin at 7:20 a.m.

Secretaries will be permitted to leave fifteen (15) minutes early on any day
immediately preceding a holiday.

The secretarial day at the middle school may begin at 7:45 a.m.
The Administration will continue to apply delayed opening or emergency closing

procedures for secretarial/clerical staff assigned to the Board Office, Maple
Meade in a reasonable manner.

F. SERVICE CREDIT AND LONGEVITY

1.

10 month secretarial/clerical

To be considered for a full year’s credit for longevity, a ten-month secretary/clerk-
typist must work within the district at least one more than one-half the number of
scheduled days for the school year. The stipend for longevity is contained in
Appendix B IV.

12 month secretarial/clerical

A 12 month secretary/clerk-typist appointed by the Board of Education between
the dates of July 1 through December 31, will be granted one (1) year’s service
credit at the completion of that fiscal year for both salary and longevity
purposes.

39



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

G. Secretary Overtime: compensation for overtime shall be by mutual agreement of the
secretary and principal/immediate supervisor as to whether the secretary receives
compensatory time off or payment for overtime. |If there is no agreement, then
compensation shall be in the form of payment. There shall be mutual agreement as
to when the compensatory time is taken.

H. Training opportunities shall be provided during or after the regularly scheduled
workday, especially in regard to the use of new technology.

40



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE XV

TEACHERS

A. TEACHER FACILITIES

1. Each school will have the following facilities:

a.

b.

Space in each classroom in which teacher may store instructional supplies.
Free off-street parking facilities.
Closet space for each teacher.

Copies, for each teacher's use, of all textbooks used in each of the courses
he/she is to teach.

Chalkboard space in every classroom.
A complete and unabridged dictionary in every classroom.

Books, paper, pens, chalk, erasers and other such materials required in daily
teaching responsibility.

A teacher work area containing equipment and supplies to aid in the
preparation of instructional materials. An appropriately furnished room for the
exclusive use of teachers; it shall be regularly cleaned by the school
custodian. Teachers are not to move desks, tables or chairs from designated
areas.

A filing cabinet for the exclusive use of each teacher.

An adequate number of copy machines shall be placed in each school and
shall be available for use by teachers.

2. The Board shall provide uniform(s) for the band director, choir robe for the choral
director, smocks for art and family and consumer science teachers, laboratory
coats for science teachers, shop coats for industrial technology teachers.

41



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

Special Services Facilities:

a. The Administration shall assess the adequacy of clerical support for the
Special Services staff and may recommend increased staffing based on need
and budgetary limitations.

b. The Board will provide office facilities, which meet generally accepted
standards for the type of professional work in which the staff engages.

B. TEACHER ASSIGNMENT

1.

All teachers shall be given written notice of their salary schedule, class and/or
subject assignments, building assignments for the forthcoming years as soon as
possible; if feasible, not later than August 15th.

The Superintendent or his/her designee shall give notice of assignments to new
teachers as soon as practicable.

In the event that changes in such schedules, class and/or subject assignments or
building assignments are proposed after August 1st, any teacher affected shall
be notified promptly and in writing and, upon request of the teacher, changes
shall be promptly reviewed.

Itinerant teachers who may be required by the Board or the Superintendent or
his/her designee to use their own automobiles in the performance of their duties,
and teachers who are assigned to more than one (1) school per day, shall be
reimbursed for all travel done after the arrival at their first location or based
school assignment and before the last assigned location at the end of the day.
Such requests for travel reimbursement shall be documented. The rate will be at
the I.R.S. rate as of July 1st of each school year.

Such traveling teachers shall be provided an adequate amount of time for travel
between schools. Traveling teachers shall be on the duty roster in only one
school per day.

The District will label two parking spaces at each school for the exclusive use of
traveling teachers. It is understood that the Board is not responsible for constant
supervision of the spaces.

All orientation programs for teachers shall be sponsored by the Board in
cooperation with the Association.

C. TEACHING HOURS AND TEACHING LOAD

1.

Teachers, as professionals, shall indicate their presence for duty by initialing the
school attendance sheet upon arrival and departure from school. The

42



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

attendance sheet will be removed to the Principal's office following the scheduled
reporting time and returned prior to the scheduled staff departure time. Teachers
reporting to or leaving the building while the attendance sheet is in the Principal's
Office will be required to clock in and clock out the time. The following teacher
reporting times shall be in effect beginning with the first teacher work day:

Elementary : 8:40 a.m. —3:40 p.m.
Linwood: 8:00 a.m. —3:10 p.m.
NBTHS: 7:27 a.m. — 2:35 p.m.

2. Teachers shall be required to report at least fifteen (15) minutes at the
elementary schools, seven (7) minutes at the middle school and eight (8) minutes
at the high school prior to their first daily scheduled assignment (for example,
teaching, prep period, etc.,), unless they are assigned to a preschool duty.
Teachers shall be required to remain at least ten (10) minutes at the elementary
and middle schools and eight (8) minutes at the high school after their last daily
scheduled assignment (for example, teaching, prep period, etc.), unless they are
assigned to a post-school duty. Early dismissal may be granted only by
permission of the Principal.

3. Any teacher who is required to stay on bus duty longer than twenty (20) minutes
after the end of the regular teacher day may request of the building administrator
to be relieved from duty. If the administrator is unable to relieve the teacher from
duty at that time, the teacher shall be compensated at$25 per hour for each
additional hour (or part thereof) which he/she is required to stay on bus duty,
beyond such twenty (20) minute period. The Administration shall establish safety
and welfare procedures for staff performing bus duty.

4. Teachers are expected to cooperate with the present volunteer practice
concerning all school activities. However, attendance of teachers may be
required at Back-to-School Nights and Parent Conferences. As compensation
for the right to require attendance at these activities, each such activity shall be
scheduled on an early dismissal day.

5. There will be early closings on the day before Thanksgiving, the day before
Winter Recess and the day before Spring Recess.

6. a. The Superintendent or his/her designee will establish the daily teaching load.
At the High School (grades 9-12) and the Middle School (grades 6-8), the
normal teaching load will be five (5) teaching periods, a homeroom period
(which will be rotated on an equitable basis), plus one additional assignment,
a duty-free lunch period and one preparation period. The Principal shall have
the right to exclude from homeroom assignment those teachers having
assignments that require more daily preparation to meet the student needs or
those teachers who accept a pre or post duty assignment for the entire school
year. Every reasonable effort will be made to restrict the teaching schedule to

43



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

two (2) subject areas and a maximum of three (3)-teaching preparations.
Lost preparation periods shall be compensated in accordance with Paragraph
7 below.

b. The daily schedule at the high school may also include a communication
period, to be used for such things as meetings with students, parents,
teachers and administrators, and other professional tasks. During the
communication period, professional staff shall not be assigned class
coverage or traditional duties, such as lunch supervision or curriculum writing.

c. Special Education Teachers with Resource Room assignments are not
exempt from the requirement of one (1) duty assignment per day.

7. High School science teachers who have labs shall receive one additional prep
period per week in lieu of a duty period. These same teachers may be assigned
homerooms.

a. PART TIME TEACHERS

1. Duty assignments for part-time teachers will be in the same proportion as
their employment status. For example a 2/5 teacher may be assigned
duty no more than 2/5 of a full-time teacher's duty.

2. Salary for part-time teachers will be in the same proportion as their
employment status. For example, a 2/5 teacher will receive 2/5 of a full-
time teacher salary (on the appropriate salary guide step).

b. SIXTH TEACHING PERIOD

1. The Administration may replace a teacher’s duty period in the High School
and/or Middle School, with a sixth teaching assignment.

2. The Administration must endeavor to obtain volunteers within the areas in
which it seeks to assign the sixth teaching period.

3. A volunteering teacher can be assigned a sixth teaching class for
consecutive years.

4. Anyone teaching a sixth class, shall receive additional compensation
equal to 1/7th of his/her annual salary (annual salary includes service or
longevity bonus for this calculation).

5. A sixth teaching class that has been volunteered for can be assigned

without regard to the contractual restrictions relating to the number of
consecutive periods or the number of preparations.

44



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

6. Prior to a teacher being assigned to teach a sixth period on an involuntary
basis, the Board will:

a. Post the positions involved seeking volunteers.
b. Advertise the position if no volunteers come forth.

c. Notify the Association if no suitable and/or qualified teacher can be
found.

d. Involuntarily appoint a teacher to the sixth class.

8. The Board of Education agrees to continue to provide full-time elementary school
teachers with five (5) 40-minute preparation periods each week. The
Administration shall make a good-faith effort to schedule each teacher for 40
consecutive minutes of preparation time. In the event an elementary classroom
or special subject teacher loses a preparation period, the classroom or special
subject teacher will be compensated $32.36 for the 2006-2007 school year,
$33.90 for the 2007-2008 school year and $35.49 for the 2008-2009 school
year per lost preparation period.

9. Teachers shall have a duty-free lunch period, during a regularly scheduled lunch
period for the students, of at least the equivalent time of the students’, but not less
than thirty (30) consecutive minutes.

10.Teachers may leave the building during their duty-free lunch period upon
notification to their Principal of their departure and return to the building.

11.a. Teachers shall be required to attend a reasonable number of professional
meetings.

b. There shall be 5 Thursday 2:00 p.m. closings in grades 1-8. On these days
teachers will be required to stay until 4:30 PM to work on curriculum
development. There will be no faculty meeting in any week where this
occurs.

c. One (1) faculty meeting per month (10) at the elementary schools with a
prescribed agenda shall be allotted for grade level meetings. Five additional
faculty meetings per year (over those contained previously in this paragraph),
or a total of 15 shall be allotted for grade level meetings.

d. The number and duration of meetings annually shall be mutually agreed upon
between administration and grade level leaders.

45



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

12.An Association representative may speak to the teachers following any faculty
meeting, unless other arrangements are made with the building principal and/or
Superintendent or his/her designee.

13.The Superintendent or his/her designee shall have the prerogative of determining
the time and length of each meeting. The Superintendent or his/her designee
shall attempt to keep the starting time and length of these meetings within a
reasonable time. Meetings canceled due to school closings or otherwise not
scheduled due to a school holiday may be rescheduled upon notice to staff.

14.Agendas shall be provided in advance wherever possible. Teachers may submit
items for the agenda.

15.Teachers may be assigned to field trips by the building Principal when volunteer
teachers acceptable to the administrator are not available. The Board shall
reimburse reasonable expenses incurred by the teacher.

16.Exceptions to the provisions of this Article may be made only in case of
emergency. If possible, the Association shall be notified of the emergency. A
disagreement over the justification of an exception shall be subject to the
grievance procedure and shall be initiated at Level One thereof.

17.Every reasonable effort will be made to continue minimizing the changing of
teaching stations and to continue insuring that senior high school teachers are
not assigned more than three (3)-teaching periods in a row.

18.No grade or evaluation shall be changed without consultation with the teacher.

19.Elementary teachers will have a daily duty free lunch of no less than 42
consecutive minutes. This is to be administered independently at each
elementary school. It is recognized that special circumstances, such as early
closings, delayed opening, parent conferences and other reduced scheduling
might limit the duty-free lunch to 30 minutes. Other uncontrollable emergencies
such as employee absences will be dealt with on a case by case basis. Every
effort will be made to resolve any disagreements in informal discussion.

20. Read and Review shall not be considered a teaching period.
D. TEACHER EMPLOYMENT
1. Each teacher shall be placed on the proper step of the salary schedule as of the
beginning of the school year, in accordance with Paragraph 2 below. The

foregoing is not intended to require the restoration of any increment and/or raise
which the Board may have withheld.

46



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

Credit up to the maximum step of any salary column on the Teacher Salary
Schedule may be given for previous teaching or educational experience in a
school duly accredited by the Department of Education in the state in which the
school was located, prior to initial employment, including credit not to exceed four
(4) years for military experience or alternative civilian service required by the
Selective Service System.

. To be considered for a full year's credit on the salary guide, a teacher must teach
within the district at least one more than one-half the number of teaching days for
the school year.

. Teachers with previous teaching experience in the North Brunswick Township
School District, upon return to the system, shall receive full credit on the salary
schedule for all teaching experience prior to date of application. Such teachers
who have not engaged in other teaching or the other activities indicated above
shall, upon returning to the system, be restored to the same position on the
salary schedule at which they left. The rights granted under this paragraph
shall terminate after ten (10) years of absence. Any teacher who has been
absent from teaching in the public schools for five (5) years or more, shall receive
full credit for the total years of teaching experience in the public schools or
military service, less one-half year of credit for each full year he/she has been
absent from teaching. In no case shall the penalty for absence exceed two (2)
years total, and provided the total credit for prior experience and military service
shall not exceed ten (10) years as provided in Paragraph 1 above.

. Returning Teachers - Accumulated Leave Days:

a. Previously accumulated unused and unpaid for leave days while in the
system will be restored to all teachers returning within five years of their
original departure.

b. Eligible sick leave reimbursement monies to be paid to those teachers with
accumulated leave days may be claimed at any time within the above-
mentioned five-year period at a rate in existence at time of departure.

. Teachers shall be notified of their contract and salary status for the ensuing year
no later than May 15. Such contracts shall be returned to the Superintendent or
his/her designee within fifteen (15) school days, signed or unsigned. Failure to
return the contract within fifteen (15) school days, signed or unsigned, indicates a
rejection thereof.

. The Board may require a medical examination at its discretion and at the Board's
expense.

PROCEDURES FOR TRANSFERS AND REASSIGNMENTS

47



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

1. Known vacancies, which occur during the school year, shall be distributed to all
schools through the Principal and Association.

2. Teachers who desire a change in grades and/or subject assignments or who
desire to transfer to another building may file a written statement of such desire
with the Superintendent or his/her designee not later than two (2) weeks after the
posting of the notice of such vacancy. A copy shall also be forwarded to the
Building Principal of the teacher requesting a transfer. Such statement shall
include the grade and/or subject to which the teacher desires to be assigned and
the school or schools to which he/she desires to be transferred, in order of
preference.

3. A notice of voluntary transfer or reassignment shall be made to teachers as soon
as practicable.

4. Upon the teacher's request, the decision as to a voluntary reassignment and/or
transfer shall be made only after a meeting between the teacher involved and the
Director of Human Resources. In the event the teacher's request is denied after
such meeting, the teacher may request and be granted a meeting with the
Superintendent or his/her designee to review the matter. The teacher may, at
his/her option, have an Association representative present at such meeting.

5. Notices of an involuntary transfer or reassignment shall be given to teachers as
soon as practicable.

6. An involuntary transfer or reassignment shall be made only after a meeting
between the teacher involved and the Director of Human Resources, at which
time the teacher will be notified of the reasons thereof. In the event a teacher
objects to the transfer or reassignment at this meeting, upon request of the
teacher, the Superintendent or his/her designee will meet with him/her to review
the matter. The teacher may, at his/her option, have an Association
representative present at such meeting.

7. The decision of the Superintendent or his/her designee as to voluntary or
involuntary transfers or reassignments of teachers shall be final and not
reviewable under the grievance procedure.

F. TEACHER EVALUATION

1. All monitoring or observation of the work performance of a teacher shall be
conducted openly and with full knowledge of the teacher. Teachers shall be
evaluated using either the methods set forth in paragraphs F1 through F8 of this
Article, or by means of the District’s voluntary alternate evaluation system. No
tenured teacher shall be required to use the voluntary alternate evaluation
system. Any tenured teacher who desires to use the voluntary alternate
evaluation system must be approved by the Superintendent or his/her designee.

48



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

2. Only persons certificated by the New Jersey State Board of Examiners to
supervise instruction shall evaluate teachers.

3. Except in the case of a cognitive evaluation, a teacher shall be given a copy of
any class visit or evaluations report prepared by his/her evaluators at least one
(1) day before any conference to discuss it. No such report shall be submitted to
the Central office, placed in the teacher's file or otherwise acted upon without
prior conference with the teacher. No teacher shall be required to sign a blank or
incomplete evaluation form.

4. a. Non-tenure teachers are to be evaluated at least three (3) times each year.
b. Tenure teachers shall be evaluated at least once a year.

5. The evaluator will honor up to three (3) requests per year for classroom
observation by invitation of the teacher.

6. Annual evaluation reports for non-tenure teachers shall be completed by the
appropriate administrator each year. This evaluation will be treated in
accordance with "3" above.

7. The evaluator will be expected to confer with non-tenure teachers regarding
their summary evaluation, and a copy of the summary evaluation will be given to
the teacher.

8. Evaluation reports shall be presented to teachers by the evaluator periodically,
in accordance with the following procedures:

a. Such reports shall be issued in the name of the evaluator based upon a
compilation of reports, of observations, and of discussions with any or all
supervisory personnel who come into contact with the teacher in a supervisory
capacity.

b. Such evaluation reports shall be addressed to the teacher, and a conference
shall be held with the teacher within seven (7) school days of the observation.

c. Such evaluation reports shall include, when pertinent:

1. Strengths of the teacher as evidenced during the period since the previous
report.

2. Weaknesses of the teacher as evidenced during the period since the
previous report.

49



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

3. Specific suggestions as to measures which the teacher might take to
improve his/her performance in each of the areas wherein weaknesses
have been indicated.

d. The Board shall determine the number of evaluation reports.

9. a. A teacher shall have the right, upon request, to review the contents of his/her
personnel file.

b. Any material relative to a teacher's conduct, service, character or personality
shall not be placed in his/her personnel file unless the teacher has had an
opportunity to review such material. The teacher must acknowledge that
he/she has had the opportunity to review such material by affixing his/her
signature to the copy to be filed, with the express understanding that such
signature in no way indicates agreement with the contents thereof. The
teacher shall also have the opportunity to submit a written answer to such
material, and his/her answer shall be reviewed by the Superintendent of
Schools or his/her designee and attached to the file copy.

c. The Board agrees to protect the confidentiality of personal references,
academic credentials and other similar documents.

d. The Board shall not establish any separate personnel file which is not
available for the teacher's inspection.

10.Any complaints regarding a teacher made to any member of the administration by
any parent, student, or other person, which are used in evaluating a teacher shall
be promptly investigated and called to the attention of the teacher. The teacher
shall have the right to be present or represented at any meetings or conferences
regarding formal complaints. The teacher must respond to and/or rebut all
complaints in writing.

11.Prior to any summary evaluation report, the immediate supervisor of a non-
tenure teacher shall have had appropriate communication, including but not
limited to all steps in Section "8" above, regarding his/her performance as a
teacher.

G. RE-EMPLOYMENT

1. a. No later than May 15th, the Board of Education shall give to each non-tenure
teacher continuously employed preceding September 30th, either:

A written offer of a contract for employment for the next
succeeding year providing the usual sixty (60) days’ termination
clause and at such salary and benefits as may be agreed upon
between the Board and the Association or a written notice that

50



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

such employment will not be offered. If the non-tenure teacher
desires to accept such employment, he/she shall notify the Board
of such acceptance, in writing, within fifteen (15) school days after
receipt thereof. Failure to notify the Board shall be deemed a
rejection of the offer.

b. Notice of renewal or non-renewal of employment to non-tenure teachers hired

C.

after the preceding September 30th shall be in accordance with administrative
regulations.

Any non-tenure teacher who receives a notice of non-employment may, within
ten (10) school days thereafter, request, in writing, a statement of reasons for
such non-employment from the Superintendent or his/her designee, which
statement shall be given to the teacher, in writing, within ten (10) school days
after receipt of such request.

H. NON-TEACHING DUTIES

1. a. The Principals shall determine the number of professional personnel to be

C.

assigned to bus, cafeteria and playground duties in their building. A monthly
review with a representative of the Association and the Principals may be
held to guarantee equitable distribution of duties within the respective
schools.

Cafeteria duty at North Brunswick Township High School and Middle School
should be equated to an administrative assignment rather than to a teaching
assignment.

There will be no accounting of monies from students except when it is of an
instructional nature.

Inventorying and storing of books will be limited to only those contained in the
classroom.

2. Activities which have no educational objective shall be barred from the classroom
unless approved directly by the Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee.

3. Teachers shall not drive students to activities which take place away from the
school building.

51



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

SICK LEAVE

1. Each teacher shall be allowed full pay for absence from duty for personal illness

for eleven (11) days in any school year. Unused days of sick leave shall be
accumulated by the teacher to be used for additional sick leave as needed in
subsequent years. When a teacher is absent one-half day or less, he/she shall
be assessed one-half of a sick leave day.

. Each teacher shall be given a written accounting of accumulated sick leave days

no later than September 30th of each year. Teachers will be responsible for
reporting possible errors in the written accounting to the Business Office
by November 30. After that date, the written accounting shall be final and
deemed correct,

. When absence, under the circumstances described in I8A:30-1, exceeds the

annual sick leave and the accumulated sick leave, the Board of Education may
pay any such person each day's salary less the pay of a substitute, if a substitute
is employed or the estimated cost of the employment of a substitute if none is
employed, for such length of time as may be determined by the Board of
Education in each individual case. A day's salary is defined as 1/200 of the
annual salary.

. Upon retirement to a State retirement system, under a pay status, excluding

deferred retirement, teachers with ten (10) or more years of service in the North
Brunswick Township School District will receive payment for each accumulated sick
day upon date of retirement. All days accumulated prior to July 1, 2000 shall be
compensated at the rate of $79 per day. Effective July 1, 2000, sick leave days
accumulated after June 30, 2000, shall be compensated at the rate of $82 per day.
Effective July 1, 2001, sick leave days accumulated after June 30, 2001, shall be
compensated at the rate of $86 per day. Effective July 1, 2002, sick leave days
accumulated after June 30, 2002, shall be compensated at the rate of $90 per day.
Effective July 1, 2003 sick leave days accumulated after June 30, 2003, shall be
compensated at the rate of $94 per day. Effective July 1, 2004 sick leave days
accumulated after June 30, 2004, shall be compensated at the rate of $98.00 per
day. Effective July 1, 2005 sick leave days accumulated after June 30, 2005, shall
be compensated at the rate of $103 per day. Effective July 1, 2006 sick leave
days accumulated after June 30, 2006, shall be compensated at the rate of
$108 per day. Effective July 1, 2007 sick leave days accumulated after June
30, 2007, shall be compensated at the rate of $113 per day. Effective July 1,
2008 sick leave days accumulated after June 30, 2008, shall be compensated
at the rate of $118 per day. Upon resignation in good standing, teachers with
fifteen (15) or more years of service in the District will receive payment for each
accumulated sick day upon date of resignation at a rate of $25 per accumulated sick
day prior to June 30, 2003. Effective July 1, 2003 sick leave days accumulated after
June 30, 2003, shall be compensated at the rate of $26.10 per day. Effective July 1,
2004 sick leave days accumulated after June 30, 2004 shall be compensated at the
rate of $27.30 per day. Effective July 1, 2005, sick leave days accumulated after

52



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

June 30, 2005 shall be compensated at the rate of $28.60 per day. Effective July
1, 2006 sick leave days accumulated after June 30, 2006, shall be
compensated at the rate of $29.95 per day. Effective July 1, 2007 sick leave
days accumulated after June 30, 2007, shall be compensated at the rate of
$31.37 per day. Effective July 1, 2008 sick leave days accumulated after June
30, 2008, shall be compensated at the rate of $32.85 per day.

If written notice of retirement is received by the District before the February 1
preceding a retirement which will take effect from the next July 1% through June
30™, the payment under this section shall be made within 30 days of the official
date of retirement. However, at the employee’s option, said payment may be
deferred to the January 1% following the official date of retirement or to the
second July 1 following the official date of retirement.

If written notice of retirement is received by the District after February 1
preceding a retirement which will take effect from the next July 1 through June
30", the payment under this section shall be made in the July of the budget year
following the year in which the official date of retirement occurs.

If the February 1% date was not met but the employee is required to make a
decision to retire due to illness or disability, the employee’s payment will be
treated as if he/she had complied with the February 1% date.

In any event, no employee shall receive his/her payment more than one (1)
calendar year later than the date of retirement.

Upon the death of an active employee, unused sick leave reimbursement (as
defined for retirees) shall be paid to the estate of the deceased.

J. TEMPORARY LEAVE OF ABSENCE

This policy shall cover brief absences not chargeable to sick leave or for
professional reasons directly beneficial to the school system.

1. DEATH IN THE IMMEDIATE FAMILY (An allowance of up to five (5) consecutive
working days or seven (7) consecutive calendar days, whichever is less, shall be
granted): Immediate family shall include: husband, wife, mother, father, mother-
in-law, father-in-law, child, sister, brother, grandfather, grandmother, grandchild,
stepmother or stepfather, son-in-law or daughter-in-law or anyone making his or
her home with the family or anyone who actually stands in the position of a
member of the immediate family to the employee.

An allowance of 1 day shall be granted for the death of an aunt, uncle, sister-in-
law, brother-in-law, niece, and nephew.

53



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

Additional time beyond the five (5) days may be applied against any unused
personal leave from the three-(3) days of personal leave allowed under
Paragraph J.2. below.

OTHER EMERGENCIES OF PERSONAL NATURE (An allowance of up to a
total of three (3) days leave during a school year, with prior approval by the
Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee, shall be granted.

Requests for personal leave shall be submitted at least two (2) full working days
in advance of the date of personal leave. The Superintendent of Schools or
his/her designee will have the right to waive this time requirement in case of
emergency.

Requests for personal leave shall not be granted on days preceding or following
a school holiday or on consecutive workdays except in cases of emergency.

Unused personal leave days shall be credited as sick days at the end of the
school year in accordance with the Board's Staff Attendance Plan, and shall be
eligible for the reimbursement provided in Paragraph |.4.hereinabove as sick
leave days.

When a teacher is absent one-half day or less, he/she shall be assessed one-
half of a personal leave day.

K. EXTENDED LEAVES OF ABSENCE

1.

The Board of Education shall consider the request of a tenured teacher who
applies for a leave of absence, without pay, for two (2) years to teach in an
accredited college or university without loss of tenure.

. A leave of absence, without pay, for one (1) year may be granted to a tenured

teacher for the purpose of caring for a sick member of the immediate family, as
defined in Article XV J1. Additional leave may be granted at the recommendation
of the Superintendent or his/her designee and the discretion of the Board.

Other leaves of absence, without pay, may be granted at the sole discretion of
the Board.

Upon return from leave granted pursuant to this Section K-1 only, a teacher shall
be placed on the salary schedule at the level he/she would have achieved if
he/she had not been absent; provided, however, that the time spent on said
leave shall not count toward the fulfillment of the time required for tenure.

All benefits accumulated in North Brunswick Township, excluding salary to which
a teacher was entitled at the time his/her leave of absence commenced,

54



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

including unused accumulated sick leave, shall be restored upon his/her return
from the granted leave of absence.

6. All medical and hospital and insurance benefits shall be continued at Board
expense at the group rate while a teacher is on leave granted pursuant to
Paragraph | above only.

7. All extensions or renewals of leaves shall be applied for in writing by the teacher
by April 1st for the following September term; or at least ninety days in advance
of the expected date of return at other times of the year. The reply to these
requests shall also be in writing.

8. A teacher on any leave taken pursuant to Article XV. K. 1, 2 or 3, shall notify the
Board, in writing, of his/her intention to return to the District by April 1 of the
school year preceding the school year in which he/she intends to return to the
district, or ninety (90) days prior to the intended return date, whichever is sooner.
Failure to provide such written notification in a timely manner shall be deemed a
resignation and the Board will have no further obligations to such teacher. The
Assistant Superintendent or his/her designee shall send a written reminder
(certified mail, receipt requested) to teachers on such extended leaves.

9. MATERNITY LEAVE

Maternity leave/child care, without pay, shall be granted by the Board of
Education in accordance with the following procedures:

a. All initial applications for, and applications for extensions or reductions of,
maternity leave/child care shall be made, in writing, to the Superintendent or
his/her designee.

b. Any teacher intending to apply for maternity/child care leave shall advise the
Superintendent or his/her designee of the fact of the teacher’s prospective
plans for taking maternity/child care leave and of the best estimate of when
the maternity/child care leave will commence and terminate. The teacher
shall request maternity leave of the Superintendent of Schools or his/her
designee, in writing, at least ninety (90) days prior to the date the leave is to
commence. Such written request shall specify the date when the teacher
wishes the leave to commence and to terminate.

c. The commencement date of the maternity/child care leave shall be
determined by taking into account the needs of the district and the physical
ability of the teacher to continue teaching.

d. The Board may require a teacher during her pregnancy to produce a

certificate from her physician stating that she may continue working effectively
at the duty to which a teacher has been assigned. Except for good reasons,

55



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

the Board shall not require the teacher to produce such a certificate (updated)
more than once every thirty (30) calendar days.

e. In the event of any question as to the condition of the pregnant teacher, a
conference shall be arranged between the Board's physician and the
attending physician.

f. Nothing stated herein is intended to restrict the right of the Board to remove
any pregnant teacher from her teaching duties if it should determine that her
teaching performance has substantially decreased from the time immediately
prior to her pregnancy or for any other just cause.

g. Maternity/child care leave may be granted for a period of up to the end of the
academic school year in which the maternity leave commenced and upon the
request of a teacher under tenure or who has received a tenure-year contract
for an additional academic school year for such teacher. A teacher on
maternity/child care leave shall notify the Board, in writing, of her intention to
return to the district by April 1st of the school year preceding the school year
in which she wishes to return to the district, or ninety (90) days prior to said
intended return date, whichever is sooner. Failure to provide such written
notification shall be deemed a resignation as a teaching staff member in the
district.

h. When a teacher who has been granted a maternity/child care leave returns to
the system, such teacher may be assigned to any position decided upon by
the Superintendent or his/her designee as long as such assignment is within
the certification of such teacher.

i. The Board may set reasonable conditions for the granting of the
maternity/child care leave, including requirement that the teacher receiving
such leave not accept full-time employment, or undertake any employment or
full-time graduate study during all or part of the period of the maternity/child
care leave which would interfere with the purpose of such leave.

J. Except as provided in Paragraph g. above, nothing herein is intended to
create any right with respect to non-tenure teachers to maternity/child care
leave except as such non-tenure teachers may have under requirements of
law. A maternity/child care leave granted to any non-tenure teacher shall not
extend beyond the end of the academic school year in which the leave is
granted, unless the Board, at its sole discretion, grants an extension of such
leave.

k. Any teacher who has applied for and received maternity/child care leave may
reapply for permission to return to employment during any academic school
year for which such leave was granted, and such leave may thereupon be
terminated by the Board, at its sole discretion.

56



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

[. All maternity/child care leaves of absence shall be without benefit of
experience increment credit.

m. Any maternity/child care leave taken under the terms of this Agreement shall
be in addition to the employee’s entitlement to leave under Federal and State
laws governing family and/or medical leave.

0. SABBATICAL LEAVE

The Board of Education shall consider requests for sabbatical leave in
accordance with Appendix "A", attached hereto and made a part hereof.

L. PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND EDUCATIONAL IMPROVEMENT

New Jersey's plan for the required professional development of teachers is
established and generated by N.J.A.C. 6:11-13.1 et seq. The Code provides a
framework to develop the common standards that will be used “to assure that the
required continuing education experiences are challenging and meaningful to
teachers and relevant to the task of enabling students to achieve high academic
standards.” As part of this process, a Local Professional Development Committee
will plan, and implement professional development programs in accordance with
standards approved by the Commissioner. The plans developed by the local
committee shall be presented to the county Professional Development Board for its
review and approval. After the County Board's approval, the local plan will be
submitted to the local board for its review and approval. The provisions of N.J.A.C.
6-11-13.1 et seq shall guide the implementation and monitoring of this program.

1. As part of this commitment the Board agrees:

a. To pay full, reasonable expenses incurred in connection with a course,
workshop, seminar or conferences exceeding one (1) day, as requested and
approved by the Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee and approved
by the Board.

b. To pay for a teacher holding standard certification in his/her teaching field,
tuition costs and fees in an amount not to exceed $2,075 effective July 1,
2006; $2,150 effective July 1, 2007; and $2,225 effective July 1, 2008.
Such courses shall have prior approval of the Superintendent of Schools or
his/her designee. Applications and approvals shall be submitted in writing.
Official transcripts will be required for reimbursement. Teachers must receive
a passing grade in this course work. Only courses directly related to his/her
position or teaching field shall be considered for reimbursement.
Compensation under this section is limited to a one-time reimbursement for
any specific course. Compensation under this section is limited to a four year

57



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

reimbursement for dissertation study only, with extensions subject to the
Superintendent's or his/her designee’s discretion.

c. Subject to the prior approval of the Superintendent of Schools or his/her
designee to attend workshops, seminars, conferences and in-service training
sessions of one (1) day or less, the Board agrees to pay full, reasonable
expenses, including fees, meals, lodging and/or transportation incurred for
same. Such requests for reimbursement shall be documented.

2. As part of an ongoing professional development, each teacher will successfully
progress toward meeting state requirements for continuing education. In order to
assist teaching staff members in working towards meeting this requirement,
certified staff will complete fifty-one (51) hours of training activities over a period
of three years in accordance with the implementing guidelines and procedures
that have been developed.] The program guidelines are as follows:

a. All fifty-one (51) hours must be completed outside the regular work day.

b. All fifty-one (51) hours must be satisfied by in-district courses, unless
the teacher obtains advance written approval for a substitute course
from outside the District

c. Certified staff taking college courses equaling 15 or more hours during this
three-year period would receive fifteen (15) hours of credit toward the
fifty-one (51) hour requirement.

d. All full-time teachers shall receive a stipend of $207 effective July 1, 2006,
$217 effective July 1, 2007, and $227 effective July 1, 2008 per year as
payment for professional development activities as set herein. Part-time
teachers shall receive a pro-rated amount. This stipend is pensionable
income.

1. The Professional Development Committee shall be empowered to work in
conjunction with the Superintendent or his/her designee to award credit in
accordance with the approved local plan.

2. To receive credit, the staff member must satisfactorily complete the training
activities as per the certification of the instructor.

e. The local Professional Development Committee shall be constituted as
described in N.J.A.C. 6-11-13.3(d). The committee shall in conjunction with
the Superintendent or his/her designee recommend appropriate staff
development programs, such as topics for district-wide in-service days,
awarding funds for Professional Development Grants (see N.3 below), and
fulfilling the obligation in 2. above. The committee may recommend to the
Superintendent or his/her designee the granting of a waiver for the

58



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

3.

requirements outlined in 2.a. above for an individual with extenuating
circumstances.

In-Service. As part of the Districts efforts to assist teaching staff members in
meeting their continuing education requirements, the following in-service
program will be provided:

Each teacher must complete at least twelve (12) of the fifty-one (51) hours
in each school year by attending in-district staff development programs offered
either after the regularly scheduled work-day or during district staff development
programs scheduled on non-student day, selected as part of the regular process
by which the Board adopts an annual calendar. Teaching staff members shall
complete all 12 approved hours before May.

Teachers may be directed by the administration to use eight (8) of their twelve
annual hours for training designed to meet particular district needs. It is the
intention of the administration to exercise such direction for implementation of
new curricula, instructional materials and/or instructional strategies. Such
direction shall occur only after consultation with the Local Professional
Development Committee.

In addition to the fifty-one (51) hours described above, all certified staff hired
after July 1, 2001 are required to complete three in-district professional
development courses within the first three (3) years of employment as specified
by the Local Professional Development Committee.

Summer Professional Institute. The District may provide teachers with a variety
of voluntary professional development opportunities related to pedagogy,
program initiatives and educational research during the summer. A course can
be from one to five days in length. Teachers who attend will be paid $25 per
hour, or may opt to apply those hours toward the staff development requirement
of Article XV L.2., but must attend the entire course in order to receive the
stipend/credit, unless the Superintendent or his/her designee authorizes partial
attendance.

The Board will reimburse 75% of the cost of credits or courses for any
teacher who seeks National Board Certification.

M. PROMOTIONS

1.

a. Promotional positions are defined as follows: positions paying a salary
differential and/or positions on the administrative/supervisory levels of
responsibility. These include all available advisor and coaching positions.

b. All vacancies in promotional positions, including specialists, shall be
adequately publicized by the Superintendent or his/her designee.

59



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

2. a. Date of Posting - A notice shall be posted in each school as far in advance as
practicable, ordinarily at least ten (10) school days before the final date when
applications must be submitted. A copy of said notice shall be given to the
Association at the time of posting. During July and August, openings will be
posted on the District web site and a copy will be mailed to each of the
designated building representatives. A notice, prepared by the NBTEA will be
provided to each employee at the time of his/her last paycheck indicating how
postings during July and August will be made available to them. Teachers
who desire to apply for such vacancies shall submit their applications, in
writing, to the Superintendent or his/her designee within the time limit
specified in the notice, and the Superintendent or his/her designee shall
acknowledge promptly, in writing, the receipt of all such applications.

b. Procedure - No position shall be filled until all properly submitted applications
have been considered. In filling such vacancies, consideration will be given to
gualified teachers already employed by the Board. A list shall be given to the
Association indicating which positions have been filled and by whom.

N. CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT

I. The Association and the Board have a mutual responsibility to promote better
instruction. The Board welcomes staff participation in all aspects of
strengthening the education program to best meet the needs of the students, the
schools, and the community.

2. Compensation for new or revised curriculum work shall be in the form of release
time and/or an hourly rate. Any such curriculum may be utilized by the District
and its teachers.

a. Released Time - Participants may be released from their instructional and/or
other duties for a specific period of time, however, a reasonable effort will be
made to schedule this work outside the regular school day.

b. Hourly Rate - A specific number of hours for a project shall be mutually
agreed to by the Administration and Teacher(s). Such curriculum work shall
be compensated for the time required for such work at a rate of $39.15 per
hour, effective July 1, 2006; $41.01 per hour, effective July 1, 2007 and
$42.93 per hour, effective July 1, 2008.

O. Part-time teaching staff members listed in 1.A.4 shall continue to be eligible only for
sick leave and personal leave.

P. SUMMER STAFF AND HOME INSTRUCTION

1. Summer School Staffs shall be compensated as follows:

60



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

06-07 07-08 08-09

Special Education(3-hr program) 4,127 4,323 4,526
Special Education (4-hour Program) 5,503 5,764 6,035
Enrichment 2,617 2,741 2,870
Summer Academy 2,500 2,619 2,742

2. Summer work for Guidance Counselors and Child Study Team Members shall be
compensated on a pro-rata basis.

3. Home Instruction, detention proctoring, curriculum development, and state
systemic initiative $39.15 per hour, effective July 1, 2006; $41.01 per hour,
effective July 1, 2007; and $42.94 per hour, effective July 1, 2008.

4. Pride Weekend: Employees shall receive $25 per hour for chaperoning at

dances, school-wide plays and elementary school concerts. Each paid
chaperoning position shall be posted, and those who are interested may apply.

Q. SERVICE CREDIT AND LONGEVITY

To be considered for a full year's credit for longevity, a teacher must teach within the
district at least one more than one-half the number of teaching days for the school
year. The stipend for longevity is contained in Appendix B V.

R. MENTORING

1

2.

All vacancies shall be posted as early as the District is aware of its needs.

Each posting shall include qualifications for the position.

. It is the goal of the Board to assign a mentor who works in the same building as

the teacher mentored.

. It is the goal of the Board not to involuntarily assign mentors. If an employee is

involuntarily assigned to a mentoring position, then he/she shall not be
involuntarily assigned again until all other qualified employees have been
assigned.

No teacher shall serve as a mentor to more than one teacher at a time.

There shall be a committee of an equal number of administrators (designated by
the Superintendent or his/her designee) and teachers (appointed by the

61



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

Association) to study the mentoring program and make recommendations to the
Superintendent or his/her designee.

S. Child Study Team Summer Employment: The administration shall notify Child Study
Team personnel of anticipated summer employment no later than May 15". Child
Study staff shall notify the Director of Special Services regarding interest and
availability to undertake summer employment no later than June 15™.

T. New Jersey School of Conservation. Teachers who participate in the out of district
portion of this program (three days/two nights) will receive one (1) additional
personal day (non-accumulative).

U. Alternate High School Program. The Board has determined to establish an Alternate
High School Program which shall require additional staffing by Association
members. The parties agree that the following positions shall be necessary to staff
the Alternate High School Program. The compensation for this program is
pensionable.

1. Coordinator/Counselor
a. For the 2006-2007 school year the salary shall be established as $25,169.
b. For the 2007-2008 school year the salary shall be established as
$26,364.
c. For the 2008-2009 school year the salary shall be established as
$27,603.

2. Special Education Teacher

a. A full-time certified special education teacher assigned full-time to the
Alternate School will be placed at the appropriate level on the Teacher’'s Salary
Guide upon commencement of employment.

b. A full-time certified special education teacher assigned full-time to the
regular school program shall receive, for work in the Alternate School, a
stipend of one-seventh (1/7) of the teacher’s annual salary per teaching
assignment.

3. Subject Matter Teachers

a. Subject matter teachers who will be teaching a sixth (6™) teaching period will
be compensated based upon the existing contractual guidelines contained in
the Collective Bargaining Agreement. Subject matter teachers who will be
teaching five (5) periods will receive their contractual salaries.

b. Those teaching in the Alternate High School Program are not necessarily
relieved of their contractual obligations during the regular school day. Every
effort will be made to insure that the alternate teacher will not be given a duty
assignment.

62



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

4. Instructional Aide
a. The instructional aide will be placed on the appropriate level of the
Instructional Aide guide as contained in the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

5. Substitute Teachers
a. The Board has determined the need for substitute teachers for the Alternate
High School Program. Substitute teachers shall be compensated at the

professional rate.

V. Any paid leave set forth in this Agreement, such as sick leave or personal leave,
which is used by an employee for a reason covered by State and/or Federal family
leave acts, shall be in addition to leave available under those acts.

W. Attendance Incentive (This provision shall expire on June 30, 2009.)

1. Perfect Attendance. Full-time employees achieving perfect attendance in
any school year during this Agreement shall be compensated at $300 for 10

month and $360 for 12 month employees. Perfect attendance means no time
off, with the exception of professional time, bereavement leave, jury service,
and approved vacation absences.

2. Exemplary Attendance. Full-time employees achieving exemplary
attendance in any school year during this Agreement shall be compensated at
$200 for 10 month and $240 for 12 month employees. Exemplary attendance
means not more than two (2) full or partial days off, with the exception of
professional time, bereavement leave, jury service, and approved vacation
absences.

3. The payment will be prorated for employees who work less than a full
school year; however, an employee must be employed for at least one-half of
the school year to be eligible.

4. An employee who leaves before the end of the school year will not be
eligible for payment.

ARTICLE XVI

63



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

MISCELLANEOUS

A. SEPARABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement or any application of this Agreement to any
employee or group of employees is held to be contrary to law, then such provision or
application shall not be deemed valid and subsisting, except to the extent permitted
by law, but all other provisions or applications shall continue in full force and effect.

B. This Agreement shall not be modified in whole or in part by the parties except by an
instrument in writing duly executed by both parties.

C. This Agreement represents and incorporates the complete and final settlement by
the parties of all issues which were or could have been the subject of negotiations.
During the term of this Agreement, neither party will be required to negotiate with
respect to any such matter, whether or not covered by this Agreement, and whether
or not within the knowledge or contemplation of either or both of the parties at the
time they negotiated or signed this Agreement.

D. NOTICE

Whenever any notice is required to be given by either party to this Agreement to the
other, pursuant to the provision of this Agreement, either party shall do so by
personal written notice or by certified mail, return receipt requested, at the following
addresses:

1. If by the Association, to the Board at:

Maple Meade School

Old Georges Road

Post Office Box 6016

North Brunswick, N. J. 08902

2. If by the Board, to the Association at:
Home School of the current Association President or office:
1648 Highway #130
North Brunswick, N. J. 08902
E. ASSOCIATION PAYROLL DUES DEDUCTION
1. The Board agrees to deduct from the salaries of its employees such dues for the
North Brunswick Township Education Association, the Middlesex County

Education Association, the New Jersey Education Association and the National
Education Association as said employees individually and voluntarily authorize

64



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

3.

4.

the Board to deduct. Such deductions shall be made in compliance with Chapter
233 N. J. Public Laws of 1969 (N.J.S.A. 52:14-15.9e) and under rules
established by the State Department of Education.

Each of the associations named above shall certify to the Board, in writing, the
current rate of its membership dues. Any association which shall change the
rate of its membership dues shall give the Board written notice prior to the
effective date of such change.

The parties agree to an agency shop provision with non-members paying a
representation fee as calculated by NJEA Membership Processing of full dues for
members, initiation fees and assessments charged by the Association to its own
members for that membership year.

Indemnification and Save Harmless Provision:

a. Liability: The Association agrees to indemnify and hold the Board harmless
against any liability which may arise by reason of any action taken by the
Board in complying with the provision of this Article, provided that:

1. The Board gives the Association timely notice in writing of any claim,
demand, suit or other form of liability in regard to which it will seek to
implement this paragraph; and

2. If the Association so requests in writing, the Board will surrender to it full
responsibility for the defense of such claim, demand, suit or other form of
liability and will cooperate fully with the Association in gathering evidence,
securing witnesses, and in all other aspects of said defense.

b. Exception: It is expressly understood that paragraph 1 above will not apply to
any claim, demand, suit or other form of liability which may arise as a result of
type of willful misconduct by the Board.

F. Unless the clear language of this Agreement provides otherwise, nothing contained
herein shall be interpreted so as to diminish or reduce or detract from any
established employee benefit existing prior to the effective date of this Agreement.

G. All openings for positions in the accredited evening high school, summer school, and
federal projects, shall be publicized by the Superintendent or his/her designee in
accordance with the procedure for publicizing promotional vacancies as set forth in
Article XV, Section M of this Agreement. Anticipated and known home instruction
openings shall be posted if the student's assigned teacher(s) are not available.

H. Where applicable, transportation rates shall be at the I.R.S. rate as of July 1st of
each school year.

65



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

I. The Association President and one officer may meet informally with the
Superintendent and/or Assistant Superintendent during the school year to review
and discuss current problems and practices of mutual interest and the administration
of this Agreement. Such meetings shall occur at a mutually acceptable date.

J. Posting of vacancies required under this contract include test proctors for SAT and
PSAT and athletic events services. These postings shall occur whether school is in
session or not.

K. The authorized list of doctors who treat employees for job-related disabilities will be
reviewed with a goal of expanding the list, subject to the limitations of the workmen
compensation insurance carrier.

L. Posting Co-Curricular (coaches and advisors) Positions

1. Each May, the Board and Administration will request in writing from all coaches
and advisors, whether or not they intend to continue in their current positions for
the next school year. In those cases, where a coach or advisor voluntarily
chooses to vacate that position, it shall be posted as per the contract agreement.

2. In those cases where a coach or advisor expresses a desire to remain in his/her
position, the Board and Administration reserve the right to interview all interested
and qualified personnel, including the incumbent coach or advisor. The Board
and Administration retain the ultimate authority to fill that position, but may not
remove the incumbent for arbitrary and capricious reasons.

M. The parties will jointly prepare, pay for and distribute copies of the Agreement.

66



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

ARTICLE XVII

DURATION OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 2006, and shall continue in effect until
June 30, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be
signed by their respective Presidents, attested by their respective Secretaries, and their
corporate seals to be placed hereon, all on the day and year first above written.

NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP

EDUCATION ASSOCIATION BOARD OF EDUCATION
BY: BY:
President President
ATTEST: ATTEST:
Secretary Secretary

67



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

APPENDIX "A"

SABBATICAL LEAVE

A. General Statement

Sabbatical leave is designed to maintain and improve educational services. It is an
opportunity made available to professional staff members to improve themselves so
that they may better serve the students of the North Brunswick School System.

B. Sabbatical Leave Review Council

A Sabbatical Leave Review Council shall be appointed by the Board of Education by
December 1 of each year, and shall include three (3) representatives appointed by
the North Brunswick Township Education Association, and three (3) representatives
from the administrative or supervisory staff appointed by the Superintendent of
Schools or his/her designee. The Council shall have the duty to review the
applications of the candidates and recommend candidates in rank order for
sabbatical leave to the Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee who shall
recommend them to the Board of Education. The decision of the Board of Education
shall be final and not grievable.

C. Sabbatical leaves may be granted by the Board for the purpose of full-time graduate
study in a matriculated program at an accredited college or university, or for an
approved program of study, subject to the following conditions:

1. Full-time professional staff members must have completed seven (7) years of
continuous service in the district. Once a staff member receives a sabbatical
leave, he or she will not be eligible for another such leave until seven (7) years of
additional continuous service.

2. The application for the leave must be filed by February 15, or a date thereafter as
established by the Sabbatical Leave Review Council, of the academic year prior
to that in which the leave would be taken. The request must state the specific
course of study in the manner specified in the Sabbatical Leave Application
Form, as supplied by the Sabbatical Leave Review Council (see attached sample
form). If the application is inadequate for proper evaluation, the Sabbatical
Leave Review Council shall request of the applicant any additional information
reasonably required, and said applicant shall comply with the request.

3. The Superintendent or his/her designee shall forward recommendations to the
Board of Education by April 1 of the year the sabbatical is to be granted. The

68



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

Board shall take action on these recommendations at the April Public Board
Meeting.

4. A minimum of one sabbatical will be awarded a teaching staff member with a
maximum of two (2) for the district.

5. Professional staff members will be granted a sabbatical leave for one year at
three-quarters salary.

6. Professional staff members, while on sabbatical leave, shall continue to receive
medical, dental, and credit toward retirement, but shall not accumulate sick or
personal leave. Payroll deductions shall be made as if the successful applicant
were daily employed by the system.

7. Any substantive change requested in the purpose of the sabbatical leave must
be approved by the Sabbatical Leave Review Council and the Superintendent of
Schools or his/her designee and reported to the Board of Education.

8. By November 30, following the conclusion of the leave, the individual must
submit a transcript and a report summarizing what was accomplished on the
leave.

9. The course of study must be in a related educational field as interpreted by the
Sabbatical Leave Review Council, or in the case of a tie vote by the
Superintendent or his/her designee, and approved by the Board of Education.

10.The recipient of the sabbatical leave shall agree in writing to return to the North
Brunswick Township School System for a period of at least two school years
after the leave. Failure to comply with this section will require reimbursement for
salary received during said leave. However, the staff member shall be released
from such repayment if the failure to serve the stipulated two (2) school years is
due to iliness or disability or if the staff member is discharged from the position.
In addition, no repayment will be due from the staff member's estate if the staff
member should expire before the end of the two-year period.

11.Should the recipient not complete his/her course work or degree requirements as
outlined in the proposal during the sabbatical leave, he or she is to reimburse the
Board for the pay he or she received while on sabbatical. However, the staff
member shall be released from such repayment under the same conditions
stated in section 3 (j) above.

12. All course work must be satisfactorily completed.

13.Upon return from sabbatical leave, the staff member shall be placed on the
salary schedule on the level that he or she would have been on had he or she

69



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

remained actively employed during the absence. Time spent on sabbatical leave
shall count toward retention of tenure rights.

D. APPLICATION FOR SABBATICAL LEAVE

Please identify responses by number

1.

2.

Name and location of institution(s) and department(s) where study will occur.

Outline of your proposed program of study, including a list of course numbers,
titles, and credits; attach a certificate of admission to your program of study or
explain why a certificate is not available. Submit alternatives in the event of class
cancellation by the institution or other impediments to enrollment.

Will the leave fulfill a residency requirement?

Will the leave lead to a degree? If so, provide the title of the degree and the date
expected.

If presently enrolled in the program, please attach a letter from your course work
advisor or an alternate college representative as to your status.

If you plan to participate in an assistantship/fellowship program, please provide a
written statement of your status from the person for whom you will work.

Please provide photocopies of the relevant pages from the catalog for each
institution which you propose to attend. Photocopies should include a description of
all courses, an outline or descriptive statement of your program of study, and a
statement on residency requirement, if appropriate.

70



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

APPLICATION FOR SABBATICAL LEAVE
SABBATICAL LEAVE APPLICATION SUMMARY
Since a statement summarizing the project and its benefits to you and to the District
must be forwarded to the Board of Education, the following information must be

provided in the space indicated:

a. Summary of project:

b. Summary of contribution(s) of Leave to your Professional Growth:

c. Summary of ultimate benefit(s) of Leave to the District:

IMPORTANT
This page must be completed and attached to your Sabbatical Leave Application.
Additional information may also be included with your application.

If granted a sabbatical leave, | understand and agree to abide by all the terms and
conditions set forth in the sabbatical leave section of the contract between the North
Brunswick Township Education Association and the North Brunswick Township Board of
Education. Failure to do so will result in reimbursement to the Board of Education any
monies | have received while on said leave.

Name
(print or type)
Signature
ATTEST
Sworn and subscribed to before me this day

, 20

Signed and sealed by Notary Public

71



AGREEMENT 2006 - 2007 THROUGH 2008 - 2009

NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP PUBLIC SCHOOLS
North Brunswick, N.J. 08902

APPLICATION FOR SABBATICAL LEAVE SCHOOL YEAR

Please submit two (2) copies of your response to the application form to the
Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee.

The major factors to be considered in granting a sabbatical leave are benefit to the
District and professional growth of the individual. Each applicant is required to respond
completely and in detail to all relevant portions of the application. Please note that full
time study does not need to lead to a degree.

NAME:

SCHOOL/DEPARTMENT:

DATE SUBMITTED:

DATE RECEIVED:

MONTH AND YEAR STARTED FULL TIME EMPLOYMENT:

CERTIFICATION PRESENTLY HELD:

PRESENT ASSIGNMENT:

72



2006-2007 Aide Salary Guide
Instructional Instructional

Exp/Step

Ao - IOmTmMMmMOOwW@>

CC
BB
AA

Aide

9.74
10.09
10.44
10.79
11.14
11.49
11.84
12.24
12.74
13.30
14.24

15.11
15.60
15.95

Spec. Case
11.81
12.36

APPENDIX B - |
AIDES & Custodial Maintenance Rates

Building Lunchroom

Aide Playground
8.94 7.94
9.34 8.24
9.73 8.54

10.14 8.84
10.54 9.24
10.99 9.64
11.44 10.09
11.94 10.54
12.56 11.04
13.44 11.59
14.52 12.14

12.78
15.81 13.52

2006-07 Custodial/Maintenance Salary Guide

Exp/Step

o - I OGmmOoOO m >

FF
EE
DD
cc
BB

Salary
27,442.00
28,267.00
29,261.00
32,273.00
33,484.00
34,800.00
35,137.00
37,617.00
39,116.00
41,828.00

43,061.00
44,674.00
45,734.00
48,009.00
51,365.00
52,698.00

Differential

Head Custodian
School Bus Licence
2nd Shift Leader
3rd Shift Leader

Maintenance (Unlicensed)
Maintenance (Licensed)

Boiler Licence

Crew Leader

Grounds

Bus Driver Sub.

Pool Operator
Pesticide Applicator
Asbestos Maint.
Inventory Clerk

Senior Groundskeeper
Senior Technical

Clerical
Aide
8.59
8.89
9.24
9.59
9.94
10.39
10.84
11.29
11.74
12.24
13.09

14.65

Amount

5,210.00
217.00
2,815.00
1,689.00
5,223.00
6,787.00
489.00
2,532.00
2,551.00
217.00
489.00
489.00
656.00
794.00
459.00
10,681.00

Medical
Aide
27.12
27.52
27.92
28.38

Water/Safety

SignLanguage
21.22
21.62
22.02
22.45

Differential
Playground/Lunch
Bus
Academic shadow
Clerical
Building
Classroom support
Custodial one-to-one
Senior building aide

LONGEVITY

Upon Completion of:

5 Years
10 Years
15 Years
20 Years
25+ Years

LONGEVITY

Upon Completion of:
5 Years

10 Years

15 Years

20 Years

25 Years

Amount
100.00
200.00
250.00
300.00
300.00
350.00

1,000.00
2,500.00

350.00
625.00
1550.00
2200.00
2800.00

450.00
750.00
1700.00
2500.00
3300.00

73



Exp/Step

X o IO MmO w>

CcC
BB
AA

Instructional
Aide

9.99
10.34
10.69
11.04
11.39
11.74
12.09
12.49
12.99
13.55
14.49

15.36
15.85
16.20

APPENDIX B - |
AIDES & Custodial Maintenance Rates
2007-2008 Aide Salary Guide

Instructional

Spec. Case
12.39
12.94

Building Lunchroom

Aide Playground
9.19 8.19
9.59 8.49
9.98 8.79
10.39 9.09
10.79 9.49
11.24 9.89
11.69 10.34
12.19 10.79
12.81 11.29
13.69 11.84
14.77 12.39
13.03
16.06 13.77

2007-08 Custodial/Maintenance Salary Guide

Exp/Step

« - I @ mmoooOw >

FF
EE
DD
cc
BB
AA

Salary

28,359.00
29,184.00
30,178.00
33,190.00
34,401.00
35,717.00
36,054.00
38,534.00
40,033.00
42,745.00

43,978.00
45,591.00
46,651.00
48,926.00
52,282.00
53,615.00

Differential

Head Custodian
School Bus Licence
2nd Shift Leader
3rd Shift Leader

Maintenance (Unlicensed)
Maintenance (Licensed)

Boiler Licence
Crew Leader
Grounds

Bus Driver Sub.

Pool Operator
Pesticide Applicator
Asbestos Maint.
Inventory Clerk

Senior Groundskeeper
Senior Technical

Clerical
Aide
8.84
9.14
9.49
9.84
10.19
10.64
11.09
11.54
11.99
12.49
13.34

14.90

Amount

5,457.00

227.00
2,949.00
1,769.00
5,471.00
7,109.00

512.00
2,652.00
2,672.00

227.00

512.00
512.00
687.00
832.00
481.00
11,188.00

Medical
Aide
28.47
28.87
29.27
29.73

Water/Safety
SignLanguage
22.57
22.97
23.37
23.80

Differential
Playground/Lunch
Bus
Academic shadow
Clerical
Building
Classroom support
Custodial one-to-one
Senior building aide

LONGEVITY

Upon Completion of:
5 Years

10 Years

15 Years

20 Years

25+ Years

LONGEVITY

Upon Completion of:
5 Years

10 Years

15 Years

20 Years

25 Years

Amount
105
210
262
314
314
367
1,048
2,619

350.00
625.00
1550.00
2200.00
2800.00

450.00
750.00
1700.00
2500.00
3300.00

74



Exp/Step

X ou IO MmMmOO wm>

CcC
BB
AA

Instructional
Aide
10.26
10.61
10.96
11.31
11.66
12.01
12.36
12.76
13.26
13.82
14.76

15.63
16.12
16.47

APPENDIX B - |
AIDES & Custodial Maintenance Rates
2008-2009 Aide Salary Guide

Instructional

Spec. Case
13.00
13.55

Building Lunchroom

Aide Playground
9.46 8.46
9.86 8.76
10.25 9.06
10.66 9.36
11.06 9.76
11.51 10.16
11.96 10.61
12.46 11.06
13.08 11.56
13.96 12.11
15.04 12.66
13.30
16.33 14.04

2008-2009 Custodial/MaintenanceSalary Guide

Exp/Step

I @@ mmoooOw >

FF
EE
DD
cc
BB
AA

Salary

29,334.00
30,159.00
31,153.00
34,165.00
35,376.00
36,692.00
37,029.00
39,509.00
41,008.00
43,720.00

44,953.00
46,566.00
47,626.00
49,901.00
53,257.00
54,590.00

Differential

Head Custodian
School Bus Licence
2nd Shift Leader
3rd Shift Leader

Maintenance (Unlicensed)
Maintenance (Licensed)

Boiler Licence
Crew Leader
Grounds

Bus Driver Sub.

Pool Operator
Pesticide Applicator
Asbestos Maint.
Inventory Clerk

Senior Groundskeeper
Senior Technical

Clerical
Aide

9.11

9.41

9.76
10.11
10.46
10.91
11.36
11.81
12.26
12.76
13.61

15.17

Amount

5,713.00

238.00
3,088.00
1,852.00
5,728.00
7,443.00

536.00
2,777.00
2,798.00

238.00

536.00
536.00
719.00
871.00
504.00
11,714.00

Medical
Aide
29.87
30.27
30.67
31.13

Water/Safety
SignLanguage
23.97
24.37
24.77
25.20

Differential
Playground/Lunch
Bus
Academic shadow
Clerical
Building
Classroom support
Custodial one-to-one
Senior building aide

LONGEVITY

Upon Completion of:
5 Years

10 Years

15 Years

20 Years

25+ Years

LONGEVITY

Upon Completion of:
5 Years

10 Years

15 Years

20 Years

25 Years

Amount
110
219
274
329
329
384
1097
2472

350.00
625.00
1550.00
2200.00
2800.00

450.00
750.00
1700.00
2500.00
3300.00

75



APPENDIX B -
SECRETARIAL /CLERICAL & BUS DRIVER GUIDES

2006-07 Secretarial and Clerical Salary Guide

Exp/Step

T O0OZEZr X _IOGmMMUOO®D>

BB
AA

Supermax

2006-07 Bus

Exp/Step

Mmoo w>

AA

12 Month 10 Month
Secretary Secretary
24,866.00  19,992.00
25,428.00  20,481.00
25,810.00  20,677.00
26,929.00 22,042.00
28,277.00  22,662.00
30,427.00  23,687.00
31,927.00  24,737.00
33,202.00  25,812.00
34,352.00  26,912.00
35,852.00  27,987.00
38,502.00  30,235.00
40,814.00  31,764.00
42,387.00  32,951.00
43,779.00  34,024.00
45,116.00  35,735.00
46,459.00  38,198.00
47,754.00  38,168.00
50,779.00  41,823.00
58,228.00

Drivers Salary Guide
Amount

14.60

15.10

15.72

16.64

17.60

19.02

20.12

12 Month
Clerk

22,716.00
23,189.00
24,012.00
25,337.00
25,937.00
26,362.00
27,912.00
29,197.00
30,537.00
31,912.00
33,762.00
35,412.00
36,556.00
37,807.00
39,365.00
42,188.00

43,703.00
45,583.00

10 Month
Clerk
18,348.00
18,781.00
19,402.00
19,956.00
20,562.00
21,537.00
22,712.00
23,697.00
24,962.00
25,987.00
27,600.00
29,081.00
30,233.00
31,218.00
32,238.00
35,305.00

36,930.00

**12 Mon.
HS Prin. Sec

Data Ctr.
27,786.00
27,826.00
28,164.00
29,777.00
31,130.00
32,892.00
34,583.00
36,443.00
38,303.00
40,086.00
43,077.00
45,695.00
47,504.00
49,363.00
51,473.00
54,397.00

56,957.00

Nurse/
Clerk
21.41/hr
21.81/hr
22.21/hr
22.64/hr

Differential

12 Month Clerk/Sec.

Supervisor of three or
more employees

Sp. Serv Office Mgr*

High School Guidance Sec.

Elementary Sec.
Nurse/Clerk RN

Longevity

Upon Completion of:
5 Years

10 Years

15 Years

20 Years

25 Years

Longevity
Upon completion of:

5 years

10 years
15 years
20 years
25 years

Differential

Driver Trainer

Amount

5.53%

546.00
4,774.00
546.00
546.00
$5.00/hr above nurse/clerk

400
750
1,950
2,650
3,450

450.00
750.00
1700.00
2500.00
3300.00

Amount

$1.50/hr above driver's rate
(During training)

76



APPENDIX B - Il

SECRETARIAL /CLERICAL & BUS DRIVER GUIDES

2007-08 Secretarial and Clerical Salary Guide

Exp/Step

TOZEZIrXRe—-—IOMMUOOm>»

BB
AA

Supermax

2007-08 Bus

Exp/Step

mmOO W >

12 Month 10 Month
Secretary Secretary
25,798.00 20,924.00
26,360.00 21,413.00
26,742.00 21,609.00
27,861.00 22,974.00
29,209.00 23,594.00
31,359.00 24,619.00
32,859.00 25,669.00
34,134.00 26,744.00
35,284.00 27,844.00
36,784.00 28,919.00
39,434.00 31,167.00
41,746.00 32,696.00
43,319.00 33,883.00
44,711.00 34,956.00
46,048.00 36,667.00
47,391.00 39,130.00
48,686.00 39,100.00
51,711.00 42,755.00
59,160.00

Drivers Salary Guide
Amount

14.74

15.24

15.86

16.78

17.74

19.16

20.26

12 Month

Clerk

23,648.00
24,121.00
24,944.00
26,269.00
26,869.00
27,294.00
28,844.00
30,129.00
31,469.00
32,844.00
34,694.00
36,344.00
37,488.00
38,739.00
40,297.00
43,120.00

44,635.00
46,515.00

10 Month

Clerk

19,280.00
19,713.00
20,334.00
20,888.00
21,494.00
22,469.00
23,644.00
24,629.00
25,894.00
26,919.00
28,532.00
30,013.00
31,165.00
32,150.00
33,170.00
36,237.00

37,862.00

**12 Mon.
HS Prin. Sec

Data Ctr.
28,718.00
28,758.00
29,096.00
30,709.00
32,062.00
33,824.00
35,785.00
37,375.00
39,235.00
41,018.00
44,009.00
46,627.00
48,436.00
50,295.00
52,405.00
55,329.00

57,889.00

Nurse/
Clerk
22.48/hr
22.88/hr
23.29/hr
23.71/hr

Differential

12 Month Clerk/Sec.
Supervisor of three or
more employees
Sp. Serv Office Mgr*

High School Guidance Sec.

Elementary Sec.
Nurse/Clerk RN

Longevity

Upon completion of:
5 Years

10 Years

15 Years

20 Years

25 Years

Longevity
Upon completion of:

5years

10 years
15 years
20 years
25 years

Differential

Driver Trainer

Amount
5.53%

572.00
5,001.00
572.00
572.00
$5.00/hr above nurse/clerk

400
750
1,950
2,650
3,450

450.00
750.00
1700.00
2500.00
3300.00

Amount

$1.50/hr above driver's rate
(During training)



APPENDIX B - Il

SECRETARIAL /CLERICAL & BUS DRIVER GUIDES

2008-09 Secretarial and Clerical Salary Guide

Exp/Step

TOZEZIrXRe—-—IOMMUOOm>»

BB
AA

Supermax

2008-09 Bus

Exp/Step

mMmmOO W >

12 Month 10 Month
Secretary Secretary
26,938.00 22,064.00
27,500.00 22,553.00
27,882.00 22,749.00
29,001.00 24,114.00
30,349.00 24,734.00
32,499.00 25,759.00
33,999.00 26,809.00
35,274.00 27,884.00
36,424.00 28,984.00
37,924.00 30,059.00
40,574.00 32,307.00
42,886.00 33,836.00
44,459.00 35,023.00
45,851.00 36,096.00
47,188.00 37,807.00
48,531.00 40,270.00
49,825.00 40,240.00
52,851.00 43,895.00
60,300.00

Drivers Salary Guide
Amount

14.87

15.37

15.99

16.91

17.87

19.29

20.39

12 Month

Clerk

24,788.00
25,261.00
26,084.00
27,409.00
28,009.00
28,434.00
29,984.00
31,269.00
32,609.00
33,984.00
35,834.00
37,484.00
38,628.00
39,879.00
41,437.00
44,260.00

45,775.00
47,655.00

10 Month

Clerk

20,420.00
20,853.00
21,474.00
22,028.00
22,634.00
23,609.00
24,784.00
25,769.00
27,034.00
28,059.00
29,672.00
31,153.00
32,305.00
33,290.00
34,310.00
37,377.00

39,002.00

**12 Mon.
HS Prin. Sec

Data Ctr.
29,858.00
29,898.00
30,236.00
31,849.00
33,202.00
34,964.00
36,925.00
38,515.00
40,375.00
42,158.00
45,149.00
47,767.00
49,576.00
51,435.00
53,545.00
56,469.00

59,029.00

Nurse/
Clerk
23.60/hr
24.00/hr
24.40/hr
24.83/hr

Differential

12 Month Clerk/Sec.
Supervisor of three or
more employees
Sp. Serv Office Mgr*

High School Guidance Sec.

Elementary Sec.
Nurse/Clerk RN

Longevity

Upon completion of:
5 Years

10 Years

15 Years

20 Years

25 Years

Longevity
Upon completion of:

5years

10 years
15 years
20 years
25 years

Differential

Driver Trainer
(During training)

Amount

5.53%

599.00
5,236.00
599.00
599.00
$5.00/hr above nurse/clerk

400
750
1,950
2,650
3,450

450.00
750.00
1700.00
2500.00
3300.00

Amount

$1.50/hr above driver's rate



Exp/Step
A

Toe_IOTmMOUO®

2E88H

BA
43,020.00
43,320.00
44,202.00
45,253.00
47,387.00
49,866.00
52,269.00
55,023.00
58,649.00
64,170.00
67,174.00
69,218.00
72,250.00
76,900.00
79,600.00
81,300.00

APPENDIX B
TEACHERS' SALARY GUIDES

2006-07 Salary Schedule

BA+30
44,570.00
44,870.00
45,752.00
46,803.00
48,937.00
51,416.00
53,819.00
56,603.00
60,199.00
65,720.00
68,744.00
70,768.00
73,800.00
78,450.00
81,150.00
82,850.00

2007-08 Salary Schedule

Exp/Step
A

Toe_IOTmMOUO®

2E88H

BA
44,992.00
45,292.00
45,592.00
46,643.00
48,777.00
51,256.00
53,659.00
56,443.00
60,039.00
65,560.00
68,732.00
70,776.00
73,808.00
78,458.00
81,159.00
82,888.00

BA+30
46,542.00
46,842.00
47,142.00
48,193.00
50,327.00
52,806.00
55,209.00
57,993.00
61,589.00
67,110.00
70,302.00
72,326.00
75,358.00
80,008.00
82,738.00
84,408.00

2008-09 Salary Schedule

Exp/Step
A

Toe_IOTmMOUO®

2E88H

*Only approved graduate credits, and District in-service credits previously granted

BA
47,123.00
47,423.00
47,723.00
48,023.00
50,157.00
52,636.00
55,039.00
57,823.00
61,419.00
66,940.00
70,246.00
72,290.00
75,322.00
79,972.00
82,672.00
84,372.00

BA+30
48,673.00
48,973.00
49,273.00
49,573.00
51,707.00
54,186.00
56,589.00
59,373.00
62,969.00
68,490.00
71,816.00
73,840.00
76,872.00
81,522.00
84,222.00
85,992.00

MA
45,920.00
46,220.00
47,102.00
48,153.00
50,287.00
52,766.00
55,169.00
57,953.00
61,549.00
67,070.00
70,074.00
72,118.00
75,150.00
79,800.00
82,500.00
84,200.00

MA
47,892.00
48,192.00
48,492.00
49,543.00
51,677.00
54,156.00
56,559.00
59,343.00
62,939.00
68,460.00
71,632.00
73,676.00
76,708.00
81,358.00
84,058.00
85,758.00

MA
50,023.00
50,323.00
50,623.00
50,923.00
53,057.00
55,536.00
57,939.00
60,723.00
64,319.00
69,840.00
73,146.00
75,190.00
78,222.00
82,872.00
85,572.00
87,272.00

MA+30
47,270.00
47,570.00
48,452.00
49,503.00
51,637.00
54,116.00
56,519.00
59,303.00
62,899.00
68,420.00
71,424.00
73,468.00
76,500.00
81,150.00
83,850.00
85,550.00

MA+30
49,242.00
49,542.00
49,842.00
50,893.00
53,027.00
55,506.00
57,909.00
60,693.00
64,289.00
69,810.00
72,982.00
75,056.00
78,058.00
82,708.00
85,408.00
87,108.00

MA+30
51,373.00
51,673.00
51,973.00
52,273.00
54,407.00
56,886.00
59,289.00
62,073.00
65,669.00
71,190.00
74,496.00
76,540.00
79,572.00
84,222.00
86,922.00
88,622.00

PhD
48,684.00
48,984.00
49,866.00
50,917.00
53,051.00
55,530.00
57,933.00
60,717.00
64,313.00
69,834.00
72,838.00
74,882.00
77,914.00
82,564.00
85,264.00
86,964.00

PhD
50,723.00
51,023.00
51,323.00
52,374.00
54,508.00
56,987.00
59,390.00
62,174.00
65,770.00
71,291.00
74,463.00
76,537.00
79,539.00
84,189.00
86,889.00
88,589.00

PhD
52,924.00
53,224.00
53,524.00
53,824.00
55,958.00
58,437.00
60,840.00
63,624.00
67,220.00
72,741.00
76,047.00
78,091.00
81,123.00
85,773.00
88,473.00
90,173.00

Exp/Step
A

Ml —I@TMMOO®

3888

Exp/Step
A

Ml —I@TMMOO®

3888

Exp/Step
A

Ml —I@TMMOO®

3888

Longevity

Upon Completion of:

5 Years 450
10 Years 800
15 Years 2,050
20 Years 2,850
25 Years 3,675
Longevity

Upon Completion of:

5 Years 450
10 Years 800
15 Years 2,050
20 Years 2,850
25 Years 3,675
Longevity

Upon Completion of:

5 Years 450
10 Years 800
15 Years 2,050
20 Years 2,850
25 Years 3,675

which have been earned after attainment of M.A. are eligible for credit on the MA+30 guide.
Credits earned by a teaching staff member who hold a substandard certificate in his/her

subject area may not apply for a permanent NJ certificate towards a +30 column.

In addition, credits earned by a teaching staff member for the initial standard NJ certificate but earned after a
degree was awarded are not applicable toward a +30 column.

79



APPENDIX B \

NORTH BRUNSWICK TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT
TEACHERS' GUIDE PLACEMENT FORMULA
FOR NEW HIRES

EXPERIENCE GUIDE STEP
0 A
1-3 B
4-6 C
7-8 D
9 E
10-11 F
12-13 G
14 -15 H
16 - 17 |
18-19 J
20 FF
21 EE
22 DD
23 CcC
24 BB
25+ AA

Newly hired certificated employees shall be placed on guide up to the same step
as current employees with similar experience. The Board retains the right to grant
such employees up to 2 additional steps on guide in the event a current employee
fails to give the Board sufficient notice of his or her resignation as contractually
required. If the Board , after posting, etc. does not have a sufficiently qualified
replacement, the Board shall notify the Association president of such insufficient
notice and the resulting additional credit.

80



Club Activity

NBTHS

Advisor Freshman Class
Advisor Sophomore Class
Advisor Junior Class
Advisor Senior Class
Band Director

Brass Instructor
Color Guard Instruct
Drama Dir-Musical
Drama Dir-Play
FBLA

Literary Mazazine
Literary Mazazine
Mathletes
Newspaper
Percussion Instructor
Push Coordinator
Push Worker
Robotics

School Treasurer
Science League
Spec Prod - Chorus
Spec. Prod. - Band
Student Council
Woodwind Instructor
Yearbook

Yearbook Bus Mgr

Linwood

Drama
Newspaper
PRIDE/Video Club
Safe Teens
School Treas
SEAL

Student Council
Yearbook

Band Camp

Brass

Color Guard
Director

Drill Show
Music Arranger
Woodwind

No. of
Staff

PRREPRRPRRPRRRRERRNRRRERRERRRRERRERRRRRRRERR

PRRERRNR PR

RPRRERRRR

2006-07

PR OPARPODPPAPOPRD PP DO PDOPPDPPOR DO D

LR R R R

R R

No. of
Staff

PRPRPRPRPRPRPNRPRRPRPRRPPEPRPRPRREPRREPRERERR

PREPRPNPRPRR

PRPRPPR

R e R A R R R R R R e

LR R R

R R

2007-08

No.

of

Staff

PRRERRPRRPRRRRERNRRRERRPEPRRRERRERRRRRERRERR

PRRERRNR PR

RPRRERRPRPR

PR OPARPODPPADOPRD DA DO PDPPDP PR BH D

R R R R

R R

APPENDIX B-V
ADVISORS - HIGH SCHOOL AND LINWOOD

2008-09

2,030
2,030
2,741
2,741
5,177
2,741
2,741
4,263
3,045
2,436
1,692
1,692
2,030
4,263
2,741
3,373
2,030
7,754
7,251
2,138
2,030
2,030
4,263
2,741
4,263
2,131

2,131
2,030
2,030
2,030
3,142
2,030
2,436
2,131

2,030
2,462
2,634
1,017
2,090
2,463

Club Activity
NBTHS

Academic Team
African American Club
Alchemist Theatre Club
Alchemist-Backstage
Asian American Club
Backstage - Spring
Backstage - Winter
Care to Walk

Chess

Computer Club
Concert Choir

Dance Team

DECA

Environmental Club
French Club

German Club
H.O.P.E.

Italian Club

KEY Club

Latin American CI
Latin Club

Media Production
Mock Trial

Model UN

National Honor Society
Robotix Asst. Coach
Spanish Club
Speech/Debate

Linwood

Academic Challenge
Band/Chorus

Band/Chorus

Literary Mag

Math Olympiad

National Junior Honor Society
Peer Mediation

Strings

Wind Ensemble

No. of
Staff

PRPRPRRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRRPRPRPRPRPRPEPRRPRERRPREPRERRER

PRPRPRERPEPR

2006-07

R R e O R R R

R i R R

1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895

1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895
1,895

No. of
Staff

PR RPRRPRRRRRERRPRRPRRERRERRERRRERRERERRRRRERRERRRR

RPRRERRRRRPRR

2007-08

PR POPRPODPPADOPROPRPODPPDOPRDOPDPDPPOR PP

R e R R

No. of
Staff

PRPRPRPRPRPRPRRPPRRPREPRPRPRPRPPRRPRERRPRERRERER

PRPRPRERRPEPR

2008-09

R R e e O R R R R e

R e R e

2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030

2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030
2,030

81



Club Activity

Baseball Asst Freshman
Baseball Asst IV

Baseball Head

Basketball , Boys Head
Basketball Asst Boys Freshman
Basketball Asst Boys JV/
Basketball Girls Asst
Basketball Girls Freshman
Basketball Girls Head
Bowling Boys & Girls Head
Bowling Asst

Cheerleader, Fall
Cheerleader, Fall
Cheerleader, Winter
Cheerleader, Winter
Cross Country Boys/Girls Head
Football, Asst. Freshman
Football, Asst. Freshman
Football, Asst. JV

Football, Asst. JV

Football, Asst. JV

Football, Asst. JV

Football, Asst. JV
Football-Head

Golf, Head

Gymnastics, Head
Lacrosse Boys Assistant
Lacrosse Boys Head
Lacrosse Girls Asst.
Lacrosse Girls Head
Soccer Girls Asst JV
Soccer Girls Head

Soccer, Asst Boys Freshman
Soccer, Asst Boys JV
Soccer, Boys Head
Softball Head

Softball, Asst. Freshman
Softball, Asst. JV

Spring Track Boys Assistant
Spring Track Boys Head
Spring Track Girls Asst
Spring Track Girls Head
Strength Coach

Swimming

Swimming Assistant
Swimming Assistant
Tennis Boys Head

Tennis Girls Asst.

Tennis Girls Head
Volleyball Boys

Volleyball Girls

Winter Track Assistant Boys&Girls
Winter Track Boys Head
Winter Track, Girls Head
Wrestling, Asst. JV
Wrestling, Head

Linwood

Athletic Coordinator
Baseball

Basketball Boys
Basketball Girls
Cheerleading Fall
Cheerleading Winter
Cross Country
Football Head
Football Assistant
Football Assistant
Gymnastics
Lacrosse Boys
Lacrosse Girls
Soccer Boys
Soccer Girls
Softball

Wrestling

No. of
Staff

PRPRPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPRPRPRPPPPPRPRPRPPRPRPEPNRRPRRERR

PRPPPPPPPPPRPRPRPPRPREPR

B R e e R R A R R R R R R R R A e A R

R e R R R R

COACHES - HIGH SCHOOL AND LINWOOD

2006-07

4,921
5,331
8,201
8,201
4,921
5,331
5,331
4,921
8,201
7,239
4,705
3,384
3,384
3,384
3,384
7,239
6,013
6,013
6,514
6,514
6,514
6,514
6,514
10,022
7,239
7,239
5,331
8,201
5,331
8,201
5,331
8,201
4,921
5,331
8,201
8,201
4,921
5,331
5,331
8,201
5,331
8,201
6,646
8,201
5,331
5,331
7,239
4,705
7,239
7,239
7,239
4,705
7,239
7,239
5,331
8,201

7,239
4,101
4,101
4,101
1,613
1,613
4,101
4,799
3,119
3,120
4,101
4,101
4,101
4,101
4,101
3,928
4,101

APPENDIX B-V

No. of
Staff

PRPRPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPRPPPPPPPPRPPPPPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPREPRPRERRERER

PRPPPPPPPPPPRPPRPPRRER

R R e e R R R R R R R R R R R A e A A R

R e e R R R R R R

2007-08

5,093
5,518
8,488
8,488
5,093
5,518
5,518
5,093
8,488
7,492
4,870
3,502
3,502
3,502
3,502
7,492
6,223
6,223
6,742
6,742
6,742
6,742
6,742
10,373
7,492
7,492
5,518
8,488
5,518
8,488
5,518
8,488
5,093
5,518
8,488
8,488
5,093
5,518
5,518
8,488
5,518
8,488
6,879
8,488
5,518
5,518
7,492
4,870
7,492
7,492
7,492
4,870
7,492
7,492
5,518
8,488

7,492
4,244
4,244
4,244
1,670
1,670
4,244
4,967
3,229
3,229
4,244
4,244
4,244
4,244
4,244
4,065
4,244

No. of
Staff

PRPRPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPRPPPPPRPRPRPRPRPPRPRPRPRPRPRPREPREPRPRRERR

PRPPPPPPPPRPPRPRPPRPRER

B R e e R R R R R R R e R R R R R R A R A A R A

R R R R R R R R

2008-09

5,271
5,711
8,785
8,785
5,271
5,711
5,711
5,271
8,785
7,755
5,040
3,625
3,625
3,625
3,625
7,755
6,441
6,441
6,978
6,978
6,978
6,978
6,978
10,736
7,755
7,755
5,711
8,785
5,711
8,785
5,711
8,785
5,271
5,711
8,785
8,785
5,271
5,711
5,711
8,785
5,711
8,785
7,119
8,785
5,711
5,711
7,755
5,040
7,755
7,754
7,754
5,040
7,755
7,755
5,711
8,785

7,754
4,393
4,393
4,393
1,728
1,728
4,393
5,141
3,342
3,342
4,393
4,393
4,393
4,393
4,393
4,208
4,393

82



APPENDIX B - VI
TEACHER STIPENDS

Position 2006-2007 2007-2008 2008-2009
Language Arts Coordinator 1,825.00 1,912.00 2,002.00
Math/Science Coordinator 1,825.00 1,912.00 2,002.00
Coordinator of Gifted/Talented 1,825.00 1,912.00 2,002.00
G/T Elementary Science Coordinator 1,825.00 1,912.00 2,002.00
Subject Area Leaders 1,825.00 1,912.00 2,002.00
National Board Certified 1,000.00 1,048.00 1,097.00
Coordinator of Academic Support 1,825.00 1,912.00 2,002.00
Child Study Team 500.00 524.00 549.00
Coordinator of school health services 4,000.00 4,190.00 4,386.93
Elementary school yearbook 500.00 523.75 548.37
Elementary school student government 500.00 523.75 548.37
Elementary chorus and instrumental teachers 100.00 104.75 109.67

(each for one spring concert and one winter concert)

Grade Level Leaders (GLL)/Subject Area Leaders (SAL)

1. All GLL/SAL stipends shall depend upon the number of
teachers (excluding the GLL him/herself) on grade/department

2. Where there is only one other teacher on grade/department, the
stipends shall be $ 1087 in 2006-07, $1139 in 2007-08, and $1193 in 2008-09

3. For every additional teacher on grade/department, the stipend
shall increase by $ 35 in 2006-07, $37 in 2007-08, and $39 in 2008-09

4. The numvber and duration of meetings anually shall be mutually
agreed upon between administration and grade level leaders.

83



NORTH BRUNSWICK BOARD OF EDUCATION

PREFERRED PROVIDER ORGANIZATION (PPO) BENEFIT SUMMARY

This is a summary of benefits for your PPO plan. All plan deductibles, plan out-of-pocket maximums, plan maximum and service

specific maximums (dollar and occurrence) cross accumulates between in and out-of-network unless otherwise noted.

Lifetime Maximum:

Unlimited

Calendar Year Deductible:

Individual $200 per person
Family Maximum NOT APPLICABLE $400 per family
Aggregate YES
Out-of-Pocket Maximum:

Includes deductible YES
Individual NOT APPLICABLE $1,200 per person
Family Maximum $2,400 per family
Aggregate YES

Outpatient Doctor’s Office Visits:

For illness/injury $20 Copay per Visit 80% coinsurance after deductible
Allergy Treatment
Preventive Care:
Routine Preventive Care for children $20 Copay per Visit 80% coinsurance after deductible (deductible
Through age 2 (including immunizations) does not apply to immunizations)
Routine Mammogram $20 Copay per Visit 80% coinsurance after deductible
Second Opinions for Surgery (Voluntary) $20 Copay per Visit 80% coinsurance after deductible

Outpatient Preadmission Testing:
Office Visit
Outpatient Facility

In Full — No Copay

80% coinsurance after deductible

Inpatient Hospital — Facility Services:
Semi-private
Private Room
Intensive Care Unit

In Full — No Copay
Limited to the semi-private negotiated rate
Limited to the semi-private negotiated rate
Limited to the negotiated rate

80% coinsurance after deductible
Limited to the semi-private rate
Limited to the semi-private rate

Limited to the ICU daily room rate

Inpatient Hospital Doctor’s
Visits/Consultations

In Full — No Copay

80% coinsurance after deductible

This is provided as an overview of the PPO Plan of benefits and does not supercede the plan contract.

All benefits are subject to the actual contracted benefits.

84




Inpatient Hospital Professional Services
Surgeon
Radiologist
Pathologist
Anesthesiologist

In Full — No Copay

80% coinsurance after deductible

Outpatient Surgical Facility Services (Non
Emergency Coverage):

In Full, Subject to Approval

80% coinsurance after deductible. Subject to
Approval

Outpatient Professional Services:
Surgeon
Radiologist
Pathologist
Anesthesiologist

In Full — No Copay

80% coinsurance after deductible

Ambulance

80% coinsurance after deductible

80% coinsurance after deductible

Emergency Care:
Doctor’s Office
(Participating/Non-participating)
Hospital Emergency Room,
Outpatient Facility or other Urgent
Care Facility

$20 Copay per Visit
$50 Copay per Visit

$20 Copay per Visit*
$50 Copay per Visit*
*except if not a true emergency, then 80%
coinsurance after deductible
Same as In-Network if True Emergency or
Deductible/Coinsurance applies

Skilled Nursing Facility
Up to a max of 60 days/calendar year
No prior hospitalization required

In Full — No Copay

80% coinsurance after deductible

Independent Lab and X-ray Services:
(Facility and Professional Services)
Hospital Outpatient
Lab and X-ray Facility
Doctor’s Office

In Full — No Copay

80% coinsurance after deductible

This is provided as an overview of the PPO Plan of benefits and does not supercede the plan contract.

All benefits are subject to the actual contracted benefits.

85




Outpatient Short Term Rehabilitation
Includes:
Physical Therapy
Speech Therapy
Occupational Therapy
Chiropractic Therapy (includes
Chiropractors)

$20 Copay per Visit

60 Consecutive Day Maximum Per Condition

80% coinsurance after deductible

60 Consecutive Day Maximum Per Condition

Home Health Care:
Up to a maximum of 60 visits per calendar
year

In Full — No Copay

80% coinsurance after deductible

Outpatient Private Duty Nursing:
Up to a maximum of 240 hours per year

80% coinsurance after deductible

80% coinsurance after deductible

Maternity:
Initial visit to determine pregnancy
All subsequent Prenatal visits,
Postnatal visits and Delivery
Hospital/Birthing Center

$20 Copay for initial Visit
In Full — No Copay

80% coinsurance after deductible

Organ Transplants: (Includes all medically
Appropriate, no-experimental transplants)
Inpatient Facility
Physician’s Services

In Full — No Copay

80% coinsurance after deductible

Durable Medical Equipment

100% coinsurance

100% coinsurance

External Prosthetic Appliances

80% coinsurance after deductible

80% coinsurance after deductible

Mental Health:

Inpatient
up to 30 days/calendar year:

Outpatient
up to 60 visits/calendar year

maximum

100% Coinsurance

$25 Copay per Visit

80% coinsurance after deductible

50% coinsurance after deductible

Drug Abuse Rehabilitation:
Inpatient

This is provided as an overview of the PPO Plan of benefits and does not supercede the plan contract.

All benefits are subject to the actual contracted benefits.

86




up to 30 days/calendar year 100% Coinsurance 80% coinsurance after deductible
Outpatient $25 Copay per Visit 50% coinsurance after deductible
up to 60 visits/calendar year; up to $2,500
per calendar year; $50,000 lifetime
maximum
Dental Care:
Limited to accidental injury of sound and
natural teeth sustained while covered under 100% coinsurance 80% coinsurance after deductible
the Medical plan.
Prescription Drugs: Effective 7/1/03
$10 Copay: Generic
$15 Copay: Name Brand
$10 Copay: Mail Order

Preadmission Certification —
Continued Stay Review
(required for all Inpatient Admissions)

Mandatory 20% penalty reduction up to $500 applied to hospital inpatient charges for failure to
contact Contemporary Health Care Management (CHCM) to precertify admission (employee
responsible for contacting CHCM.

20% reduction up to $500 for any admission reviewed by CHCM and not certified.

20% reduction up to $500 (room and board) for any additional days not certified by CHCM.

This is provided as an

overview of the PPO Plan of benefits and does not supercede the plan contract.
All benefits are subject to the actual contracted benefits.
87




Index

A

Alternate High School, 62-63

Assignment, 42

Association President
Release Time, 11

Attendance Incentive
Non-Certified, 22
Teachers, 63

B

Boiler License (Cust),27
Breaks Aides, 24
Custodians, 26

C

Child Study Team Summer, 61-
62

Conditions of Employment Non-

Certified Staff, 11-23
Curriculum Development, 60

D

Death in Immediate Family
Non Certified, 18
Certified, 53

Dental Insurance, 5

Differential Classification
Custodians, 28

Direct Payroll Deposit,

Dues Deduction, 65

E

Emergency Call Outs
Custodians, 28

Employee Rights, 13-14

Employment (Teacher), 46

Evaluations
Teachers, 48-50
Non Certified, 20

Extended Leave
Teachers, 54
Secretarial, 38

F

Facilities
Special Service, 42
Teachers, 42

Field Trip Assignments, 46

G

Grading, 42
Grievance Procedures, 6-9
Guide Placement Formula, 74

H

Health Insurance, 5
Health Plan Description, 84-87
Holiday Overtime

Bus Drivers, 35

Custodians, 28

12 Month Personnel, 20
Holiday Schedule, 20
Home Instruction, 61
Hours

Custodians, 26

Clerical, 39

Teachers, 42-44

I

Inclement Weather, 37
Indemnification
Civil Action, 15
Save Harmless, 65

Involuntary Transfer
Custodians, 31
Teachers, 48

L

License - Maintenance, 27
Longevity
Aides, 73
Bus Drivers, 76
Custodians, 73
Secretaries/Clerk-Typist, 76
Teachers, 79
Lunch Periods
Elementary Teachers, 46
Teachers, 45
Head Custodians, 28

M

Maternity/Child Care Leave
Non-Certified, 21-22
Teachers, 55-57

Meal Allowance, 29

Medical Insurance, 5

Meetings, Faculty, 45

Mentoring, 61

Miscellaneous, 64

N

Negotiations Procedure, 4
New Jersey School of

Conservation, 62
Non-Teaching Duties, 51
Notice, 64

O

Openings
Aides, 24
Non Certified, 20
Special Schools, 66

88



Teachers, 65

Orientation (Non Certified), 21

Overtime
Bus Drivers, 31-32
Custodians, 28
Clerical, 40

P

Part-Time Teachers, 44
Pay Schedule, 17
Personal Days
Non-Certified, 18-19
Certified, 54
Placement on Salary Guide
Teachers, 80
Posting of Openings
Non-Certified, 20
Co-Curricular, 66
Preparation Periods, 45
Prescription Plan, 5
Probationary Period
Custodian, 27
Professional Development
Non-Certified, 20
Teachers, 57-59
Professional Meetings, 45
Promotions
Custodians, 31
Teachers, 59
Protection of Property, 15

Q

Qualification of Maintenance

Personnel, 31

R

Reclassification (Clerical), 37

Recognition, 1-3
Re-employment, 50-51
Rights of Parties, 10-12

S

Sabbatical Leave 68-71
Salary Guides, 73
Advisors, 81
Aides, 73
Bus Drivers, 76
Coaches, 82
Custodians, 73
Secretarial/Clerical, 76
Teachers, 79

Savings Bonds, 17

School Calendar, 16

Seniority (Non-Certified), 21

Separability, 64

Service Credit
Custodians, 28
Secretaries/Clerical, 35
Teachers, 61

Sick Leave
Aides, 24
Bus Drivers, 34
Custodians, 29
Secretarial/Clerical, 37
Teachers, 52

Sick Leave, Payment for Unused
Non-Certified, 19
Teachers, 47

Sixth Teaching Period, 44-45

Snow Days
Custodians, 27
Bus Drivers. 33

Staff Development
Non-Certified, 20
Teachers. 57-59

Stipends
Aides, 25
(Grade Level Leader, Head
Teachers, Subject Matter
Leaders), 83

Summer Hours
Custodians, 26
Secretarial/Clerical 35

Summer Routes, 34

Summer Staff Compensation, 60-
61

T

Tax Shelter Deposit, 17
Temporary Leaves
Non-Certified, 18
Teachers, 53-54
Temporary vacancy, 2
Tenure (Custodians), 31
Terms and Conditions
General (Non Cert.), 18-23
Bus Drivers, 33-36
Custodial 26-32
Secretarial/Clerical, 37-40

Transfers
Custodial, 31

Teachers, 47-48
Transportation Reimbursement,
65
Tuition Reimbursement
Non-Certified, 20
Teachers, 57

U

Uniforms
Aides, 24
Bus Drivers, 33-34
Custodians, 30
Teachers, 41
Unsafe or hazardous
conditions, 15

v

Vacations
Custodial, 29-30
Secretarial/Clerical, 38-39
Vacancies
Aides, 24
Co-Curricular, 62
Non-Certified, 20
Summer School, 60-61
Teachers, 42

W

Weekend Security Checks
(Custodians), 27

Work Week (Custodians), 26

Workshop Attendance
Custodial, 31
Secretarial/Clerical, 40

89



	N Brunswick Table of Contents.pdf
	N Brunswick Contract.pdf
	N Brunswick Salary Guide.pdf
	N Brunswick Salary Guide 2.pdf
	N Brunswick Salary Guide 3.pdf
	N Brunswick Appendix B New Hires.pdf
	N Brunswick Appendix B.pdf
	N Brunswick Salary Guide1.pdf
	N Brunswick Medical.pdf
	N Brunswick Index.pdf



